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«{w¾©eLkku MktËuþ

MLkune MkÇÞ r{ºkku,

 MkLku 2019-2020 ð»koLkku ykÃkýe {uLkuStøk f{exeLkk MkÇÞku ðíke MktMÚkk 72{ku ðkŠ»kf ynuðk÷ ykÃkLke Mk{ûk hsq fhíkk nwt økkihðLke 
÷køkýe yLkw¼ðwt Awt. 2019-20 ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýu 65 Lkðk MkÇÞkuLkku W{uhku fhu÷ Au. yk MkkÚku fw÷ MkÇÞ MktÏÞk 4591 ÚkÞu÷ Au.

2019-20 ð»ko ËhBÞkLk ykÃkýu rðrðÄ ûkuºku «økíke fhe Au. ykÃkýu MktMÚkk{kt ykÄwLkefhý, Lkðe xufLkku÷kuS y™u fkÞoÃkØrík rðfMkkðu÷ Au. 
ykÃkýu ½ýk LkkUÄÃkkºk y™u MkV¤ fkÞo¢{kuLkwt ykÞkusLk fhu÷ Au. íkËTWÃkhktík ykÃkýe MktMÚkkLkk {wÏÞnuíkw yLkwMkkh Mkk{kLÞ «òsLkku íkÚkk 
ykÃkýk MknÔÞðMkkÞeykuLku ÷økíkk «&™ku yLku {wÆkyku rð»ku Ãký ykÃkýu fkÞo fÞwO Au. yk çkÄe fkÞoðkneyku {kxu ykÃkýu økðo ÷E þfeyu íku{ 
Aeyu Ãký MkkÚku MkkÚku ykÃkýu ðirïf {nk{khe fkuhkuLkk fkurðz-19Lkku Ãký Mkk{Lkku fhðku Ãkzâku Au suLkk rðï{kt Ëqhøkk{e «íÞk½kíkku ÃkzðkLkk Au. 
yk {nk{khe Mkk{u ÷zík ykÃkðk ykÃkýu økwshkík Mkhfkh, yu.yu{.Mke., ykizk ðøkuhu îkhk Mkqr[ík {køkoËŠþf WÃkh [k÷eLku ykÃkýu yk ÷zík{kt 
ykÃkýku MkkÚk yLku Mknfkh ykÃku÷ Au. ykÃkýu yk {nk{khe Mkk{u ÷zðk yuf ¼tzku¤ W¼wt fhu÷ Au. su{kt Yk. 5,27,600.00Lkku Vk¤ku ykðu÷ Au. 
sYh Ãkzâu yLku su íku Mk{Þu íkuLkku Wr[ík WÃkÞkuøk fhðk{kt ykðþu yLku yk fkurðz-19 Vtz{kt ¼uøkw fhðk {kxu {uLkuStøk f{exeLkk MkÇÞku yLku 
MktMÚkkLkk MkÇÞr{ºkkuLkku ÓËÞÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 fkuhkuLkkLkk ÷kufzkWLkLku fkhýu ykÃkýu E÷ufþLk 2020 ytíkøkoík FLM CategoryLke [qtxýe MÚkrøkík hk¾ðe Ãkze níke yLku çku Mk{sq 
W{uËðkhu ÃkkuíkkLke W{uËðkhe ÃkkAe ¾U[e ÷uíkk FLM CategoryLke [qtxýeLke sYhík hne LkÚke yLku çkkfeLkk 15 W{uËðkhku çkeLknheV [qtxkÞu÷k 
ònuh ÚkÞk níkk. W{uËðkhe ÃkkAe ¾u[e ÷uðk {kxu nwt ©e LkiLkuþ¼kE Ãkxu÷ íkÚkk ©e rðÃkw÷¼kE þknLkku ytíkfhý Ãkqðof MktMÚkk ðíke yk¼kh
{kLkwt Awt.

 yk ð»kuo ykŠfxuf[÷ Vkuh{ f{exe îkhk Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{ku ÞkuòÞu÷k níkk.

 (1)  íkk. 17-06-2019Lkk hkus “Understanding Past for Future"

 (2)  íkk. 01-07-2019Lkk hkus “Making Human Habitats in The 21st Century : Challenges to our Practices"

 (3)  íkk. 13-07-2019Lkk hkus “Environment And Our Health Understanding Our Role"

 (4)  íkk. 27-07-2019Lkk hkus “Rejuvenating Varanasi : Design for the Kashi Vishwanath Mandir Precinct"

 (5)  íkk. 09-08-2019Lkk hkus “Creating Sustainable Smart Infrastructure"

 (6)  íkk. 25-01-2020 Lkk hkus "Architecture As Respomsible and Respomsive to Urban Context"

 (7)  íkk. 26-02-2020Lkk hkus "Creating Child Friendly Cities in INDIA"

 ykðk MkwtËh fkÞo¢{ku Þkusðk çkË÷ nwt f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e «rðý Ãkxu÷, fku [uh{uLk ©e røkheþ r{Mºke íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e ykLktË 
xkxwLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. íkÚkk zkì. rçk{÷ Ãkxu÷ íkÚkk ©e [hýSík ®MknLkku Ãký yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 fkuLVhLMk y™u fLxeLÞw#øk yußÞwfuþLk f{exe îkhk “Journey of Building Gujarat’s first metro rail project” WÃkh 
Mku{eLkkhLkwt ykÞkusLk fhkÞwt níkwt íkÚkk yLÞ rð»kÞku WÃkh Mk{ÞkLkwMkkh rð[kh rð{þo fhkÞu÷ níkku. yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk zkì. ðíMk÷ Ãkxu÷,
fku [uh{uLk ©e rLkíkuþ þkn / ©e ¼hík {kuËe íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e Ãke. yuLk. siLk / ©e LkhuLÿ Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. 

 Ëh ð»koLke su{ yuLxhxuELk{uLx f{exeyu Ãký yk ð»kuo rðrðÄ fkÞo¢{ku Þkusu÷k.
 (1)  íkk. 21-04-2019Lkk hkus “Rashik Balma”

 (3)  íkk. 01-06-2019Lkk hkus  "Unlimited Success"

 (8)  íkk. 12-10-2019Lkk hkus  “Navratri Ramzat 2019”

 (9)  íkk. 16-11-2019Lkk hkus  “Gujarati Film "HELLARO"

 yk fkÞo¢{ku{kt MkÇÞkuyu {kuxe MktÏÞk{kt ¼køk ÷ELku fkÞo¢{kuLku {kÛÞk níkk. yk {kxu nwt fr{xeLkk [uh{uLk ©e ysÞ Ãkxu÷,
fku [uh{uLk ©e ¼hík {kuËe, fLðeLkh ©e hsLke Ãkxu÷ / ©e íkw»kkh Ãkxu÷ / ©e rËÃkuLk {nuíkkLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. nwt f{exe {uBçkMko yLku 
MkÇÞr{ºkkuLkku Mkrðþu»k yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. yk ík{k{ f{exe {uBçkMkoLkk Mknfkh rMkðkÞ 27 ÷k¾ sux÷wt {kíkçkh Vtz ¼uøkwt Lkk fhe þfkÞ.

 yk ð»kuo yuLðkÞh{uLx yðuhLkuMk yLku ÃkÂç÷f fkuÍ f{exe ytíkøkoík Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{ku ÞkuòÞu÷k

 (1)  íkk. 27-04-2019Lkk hkus "ODPS Training Programme"

 (2)  íkk. 06-06-2019Lkk hkus  "Swachh Sabarmati Maha Abhiyan"

 (3)  íkk. 25-06-2019Lkk hkus  “Yoga”

 (4)  íkk. 04-08-2019Lkk hkus  “Bopal One -Neem Van, Tree Plantation Mega Event”

 (5)  íkk. 15-08-2019Lkk hkus  “Flaghoisting & Inauguration of Patel Hall”

 yk fkÞo¢{ku{kt MktMÚkkLkk MkÇÞku{u {kuxe MktÏÞk{kt ¼køk ÷eÄku níkku yLku yk “Bopal One -Neem Van, Tree Plantation Mega 

Event” fkÞo¢{{kt WËkh nkÚku zkuLkuþLk ykÃkðk {kxu ík{k{ f{exe {uBçkMko y™u {uBçkMkoLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. y™u fkÞo¢{kuLku MkV¤ çkLkkÔÞk 
níkk. AMC, Auda Lkk yrÄfkheykuyu Ãký yk fkÞo¢{ku{kt MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃÞku níkku. ykðk MkwtËh fkÞo¢{ku ykÃkðk çkË÷ nwt [uh{uLk
©e LkðLkeík¼kE Xkfhþe, fku [uh{uLk ©e r«ÞðËLk þkn, fLðeLkh ©e ¼hík {kuËe / ©e rLkøk{ þkn / ©e rËÃkuLk {nuíkkLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.
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 ykÃkýe yuLðkÞh{uLx ÷uçkkuhuxheyu yk ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Lke[u {wsçkLkwt fkÞo fÞwO Au.

 yk ð»kuo ykÃkýu yuLðkÞh{uLx ÷uçkkuhuxhe{kt ½ýwt s MkkYt fkÞo fhu÷ Au yLku ðkuxh xuMxªøk íkÚkk «kusuõx fLMk÷xLMke Ve {¤eLku
Yk. 2165379/-Lke ykðf fhe Au.

 ykðe MkwtËh fk{økehe {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e rLkríkLk {nuíkk, fku [uh{uLk ©e rÄ{tík ÔÞkMk íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e rËÃkuLk {nuíkk / ©e yþkuf 
Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 ykÃkýe yuMxux zuð÷Ãk{uLx yLku {uELxuLkLMk f{exeyu ¾qçk s yËT¼wík fkÞo fhu÷ Au. su{kt ykÃkýk Ãkxu÷ nku÷ íkÚkk ÃkkïoLkkÚk 
VkuÞhLkwt ykÄwrLkfhý fhðk{kt ykÔÞwt Au yLku yLkuf LkrðLk MkøkðzíkkykuLkku W{uhku fhu÷ Au. íkËTWÃkhktík Lkðku f{exe Y{, Lkðwt hMkkuzwt, Ãkk‹føk 
MÃkuMk{kt ðÄkhku, LkðeLk MkkELk çkkuzo rðøkuhuLkku W{uhku fhkÞu÷ Au. ÃkkïoLkkÚk VkuÞhLkk ykÄwrLkfhý {kxu nwt ©e É»k÷¼kE Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt 
Awt. íkÚkk f{exeLkk [uh{uLk ©e yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷, fku [uh{uLk ©e hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾ íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e MkkiheLk þkn íkÚkk ©e rËÃkf Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼kh
{kLkwt Awt. íku{s ÃkkïoLkkÚk fkuÃkkouhuþLkLkkt É»k÷ Ãkxu÷Lkku yk VkuÞhLkwt LkðeLkefhý fhðk {kxu VkuÞhLkku ík{k{ ¾[o zkuLkuþLk îkhk ykÃkðk {kxu nwt 
íku{Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 Ëh ð»koLke su{ yk ð»kuo Ãký ykÃkýu økkuÕz {uz÷ yuðkuzoMkLkk fkÞo¢{ ÞkußÞku níkku yLku 60 økkuÕz {uz÷ku rðrðÄ fkì÷uòu / ÞwrLkðŠMkxe 
íkhVÚke Lkk{ktfLk fhkÞu÷k rðãkÚkeoykuLku ykÃkðk{kt ykÔÞk níkk. yk {kxu nwt zkì. rþð«MkkË yLku zkì. hksw÷ økßshLkku {wÏÞ yríkÚke yLku 
yríkÚke rðþu»k Úkðk çkË÷ yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e rLkíkuþ þkn, fku [uh{uLk zkì. W»{k þkn íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e ËþoLk Vrzyk / 
zkì. rð¢{ Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 yk ð»kuo Ãký ykÃkýe {xeheÞ÷ yLku MkkuE÷ xuMxªøk ÷uçkkuhuxheyu ½ýwt s MkkY fk{ fhu÷ Au su Lke[u «{kýu Au.

 yk ð»kuo ykÃkýu {xeheÞ÷ yLku MkkuE÷ xuMxªøk ÷uçkkuhuxhe{kt Yk. 75 ÷k¾Lkwt fk{ fhu÷ Au. ykÃkýLku M.P., R & B Projects, AMC 
ðøkuhu{ktÚke Ãký ykuzoh {¤u÷ Au. íkÚkk sqLkwt Mxe÷ {þeLk fkZe Lkk¾eLku Lkðwt Mxe÷ {þeLk MÚkkÃkeík fhu÷ Au. ©e nMk{w¾ {nuíkkLku yk 
÷uçkkuhuxhe{kt hMk ÷uðk çkË÷ nwt íku{Lkku yk¼khe Awt.

 yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e «þktík þkn, fku [uh{uLk ©e nMk{w¾ {nuíkk / ©e MkkiheLk þkn íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e ¼køkoð ËuMkkE / ©e hkfuþ 
Ãkkhu¾Lkku nwt yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 «uõxeMkªøk «kuVuþLk÷ f{exeyu yk ð»kuo çku ð¾ík ODPS training «kuøkúk{ fhu÷k. su{kt {kuxe MktÏÞk{kt MkÇÞkuyu ¼køk ÷eÄku níkku. 
íkËTWÃkhktík Mkhfkh©eLkk yrÄfkheyku MkkÚku Mk{ÞkLkwMkkh rLkðuËLkku, Ãkºkku íkÚkk {exªøkku fhe níke suLkwt MkkY yuðwt Ãkrhýk{ {¤u÷ Au.  yk {kxu nwt 
[uh{uLk ©e Ãkhuþ ík÷kxe, fku [uh{uLk ©e Ãktfs Xkfhþe / ©e «þktík þkn íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e fkiþef økßsh / ©e Mke. yu{. hkð÷ / ©e rLkíkuþ 
þknLkku yk¼khe Awt.

 ykÃkýe rMkLkeÞh MkexeÍLk f{exe rËÃkkð÷e MLkunr{÷Lk Þkusu÷wt su{kt rðrðÄ f÷kfkhkuLku yk{tºký ykÃku÷. yk {kxu nwt f{exeLkk 
[uh{uLk ©e LkðLkeík¼kE Xkfhþe, fku [uh{uLk ©e ykh. yu{. þkn / ©e ¼qÃkuLÿ þuX, íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e yu.Ãke. þkn/ ©e «rËÃk Yðk÷k /
©e çke.fu. ËuMkkELkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 MÃkkuxoMk f{exe îkhk yk ð»kuo Mðe{ªøk fBÃkexeþLk MkLk yuLz MxuÃk õ÷çk ¾kíku ÞkuòÞu÷. íkËTWÃkhktík [uMk - fuh{ - xuçk÷ xuLkeMkLke 
«ríkÞkuøkeíkk ÞkuòÞu÷ níke. su{kt {kuxe MktÏÞk{kt MkÇÞkuyu ¼køk ÷eÄku níkku. 

 (1)  íkk. 03-06-2019Lkk hkus “Sports Carnival - Swimming Competition”

 (2)  íkk. 12-01-2020Lkk hkus  "Sports Carnival - Chess, Carrom, Table Tennis"

 yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e hsLkefktík Ãkxu÷, fku [uh{uLk ©e íkw»kkh Ãkxu÷ / ©e {nuþ çkúñ¼è íkÚkk fLðeLkh ©e ysÞ Ãkxu÷ / ©e r{Lkuþ 
þkn / ©e {Þtf Ãkxu÷Lkku yk¼khe Awt.

 yk ð»kuo ykÃkýu Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exe ytíkøkoík Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{ku Þkusu÷k níkk.

 (1)  íkk. 08-06-2019Lkk hkus “Canal Automation - New Emerging Trend of Canal Operation”

 (2)  íkk. 03-08-2019Lkk hkus “Sustainability - Approach to Selection of Material”

 (3)  íkk. 17-08-2019Lkk hkus “Reuse and Recycle of Material”

 (4)  íkk. 14-12-2019Lkk hkus “Contract : Conflicts and Sompliance”

 (5)  íkk. 15-02-2019Lkk hkus “Canal Automation - New Emerging Trend of Canal Operation”

 yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e Þþ {SXeyk, fku [uh{uLk zkì. ðíMk÷ Ãkxu÷ íkÚkk fLðeLkh zkì. ¼krðf Ãkxu÷ / ©e hksuþ hkð÷Lkku
yk¼khe Awt.

 yk ð»kuo xufLkef÷ xqh f{exe îkhk Lke[u {wsçkLkk fkÞo¢{ku ÞkuòÞu÷k
 (1)  íkk. 13-07-2019Lkk hkus “Railway Station and Hotel Building @ Gandhinagar”

 (2)  íkk. 21-09-2019Lkk hkus "Motera Stadium"

 (3)  íkk. 05-10-2019Lkk hkus  "Motera Stadium"
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 (4)  íkk. 19-01-2020Lkk hkus  "Two Layer Bridge Sola Bhagavat"

 (5)  íkk. 23-02-2020Lkk hkus  "Technical Tour Site office Besides R. C. Technical Institute"

 su îkhk MkÇÞkuLku ½ýw Lkðwt yLku xufLkef÷ òýðk {éÞwt níkwt. yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e íkw»kkh Ãkxu÷, fku [uh{uLk ©e rð¢{ þkn íkÚkk 
fLðeLkh ©e ©e rËÃkf Ãkxu÷ / ©e hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 ðuÕÞwyMko Vkuh{ f{exeyu ÞwLkkExuz ELzeyk ELMÞwhLMk ftÃkLkeLke MkkÚku hneLku “Professional Indemnity and others 
Engineering Insurance Policies” fkÞo¢{ ÞkußÞku níkku. íkËTWÃkhktík ðuÕÞwyMkoLkk «&™ku ytøku Mk{ÞkLkwMkkh r{xªøkku íkÚkk Mkhfkh MkkÚku 
ÃkºkÔÞðnkh fhu÷ Au. 

 yk {kxu nwt [uh{uLk ©e Ãkhuþ þkn, fku [uh{uLk ©e çkfw÷ ËuMkkE, fLðeLkh ©e rnhf Ãkxu÷ / ©e ykfkþ ËuMkkE / ©e Ãkhkøk þuXLkku 
yk¼kh {kLkw Awt.

 yk WÃkhktík yLÞ f{exeyku Ãký ÃkkuíkÃkkuíkkLkk fkÞkou MkV¤íkkÃkqðof fÞko níkk. nwt yk çkÄe f{exeykuLkk [uh{uLk, fku [uh{uLk íkÚkk 
fLðeLkhkuLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. Mk{økú ð»ko ËhBÞkLk Mknfkh ykÃkðk çkË÷ nwt {khe xe{Lkk ©e ¼køkoð ËuMkkE (Immd. Past President)
©e nhuþ Ãkhe¾ íkÚkk ©e {wfuþ {SXeyk (WÃk «{w¾), ©e f{÷uþ {kuËe ({kLkËT {tºke), ©e yÃkqðo Xkfhþe ({kLkË Mkn{tºke), ©e rðfkMk þkn 
({kLkË ¾òLk[e) íkÚkk ©e hkfuþ Ãkkhu¾ ({kLkË Mkn ¾òLk[e)Lkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

 Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exe îkhk 20 sux÷kt ðuçkeLkkh fÞko. yk ík{k{ ðuçkeLkkhLkwt Mktf÷Lk fhðk çkË÷ Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exeLkk [uh{uLk
©e Þþ {SrXÞkLkku Mkrðþu»k yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. íku{ýu ÷kufzkWLk Ëhr{ÞkLk yk Mkuðk ykÃkeLku MktMÚkkLkk ík{k{ MkÇÞku {kxu ðuçkeLkkh îkhk 
xufLkef÷ Lkku÷us ÃkqYt Ãkkzâwt.

  íkËTWÃkhktík {Lku Mk{ÞkLkwMkkh {køkoËþoLk ykÃkðk {kxu nwt ©e yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷, ©e LkðLkeík¼kE Xkfhþe, ©e r[hkøk Ãkxu÷ 
íkÚkk ©e ¼køkoð ËuMkkELkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt íkÚkk Mkki MkÇÞkuLku MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃkðk çkË÷ íku{Lkwt Éý Mðefkh fÁt Awt.

 nwt {khk ík{k{ f{exe {uBçkMko{kt ðkEMk «urMkzuLx ©e nhuþ Ãkhe¾, ðkEMk «urMkzuLx ©e {wfuþ {SXeyk, E{u. ÃkkMx «urMkzuLx 
¼køkoð¼kE ËuMkkE, Mku¢uxhe ©e f{÷uþ {kuËe, òuELx Mku¢uxhe ©e yÃkqðo Xkfhþe, xÙuÍhh ©e rðfkMk þkn yLku òuELx xÙuÍhh hkfuþ 
Ãkkhu¾Lkku Mkrðþu»k yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt su{ýu {Lku ð»ko Ëhr{ÞkLk ¾qçk MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃÞku. WÃkhktík f{exe {uBçkMkoLkku Mkrðþu»k yk¼kh {kLkw Awt fu 
su{Lku {Lku ð»ko Ëhr{ÞkLk íkLk-{Lk-ÄLkÚke MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃÞku. yk WÃkhktík nwt ©e yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷ Mkknuçk, ©e r[hkøk¼kE Ãkxu÷,
©e LkðLkeík¼kE Xkfhþe, ©e røkheþ r{†e, ©e nMk{w¾¼kE {nuíkk, ©e MkwÄeh¼kE çkúkufh yk ík{k{ MkÇÞkuLkku ÓËÞÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt 
fu suykuyu {Lku sYhe {køkoËþoLk ykÃÞwt yLku {ËËYÃk ÚkÞk..

yk¼kh Mkn
fu. Mke. Ãkxu÷
«{w¾
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Categorywise List of Members Present in 71st Annual General Meeting

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Sr.

No.

Flm

No.
Name

Pm Category
1 16 Parikh Rajesh Manharlal

Flm Category
2 1277 Ashok B. Patel 
3 747 K. C. Patel 
4 1674 Fadia Darshan 
5 2405 Bhargav Desai 
6 566 Hasmukh Mehta 
7 911 R. K. Mistry 
8 871 Nitin Mehta 
9 748 Saurin Shah 
10 4464 Utsav Parikh 
11 491 Kishor Gajjar 
12 4208 J. S. Rawal 
13 2257 Rakesh Parekh 
14 4149 Ashish D. Patel 
15 2315 Vikas Shah 
16 1992 K. B. Shah 
17 1621 N. B. Patel 
18 719 Minesh D. Shah 
19 3663 H. P. Chovatia 
20 350 Girish Mistry 
21 1011 Y. P. Patel 
22 1041 G. J. Shah 
23 1794 P. B. Pathak 
24 3357 B. C. Rana 
25 1070 K. B. Shah 
26 885 P. C. Gandhi 
27 93 Navnit Thakershy 
28 1033 Pravin Patel 
29 2744 Apoorva N. Thakershy 
30 745 A. C. Patel 
31 329 N. V. Patel 
32 43 Dinesh Shah 
33 1107 Kamlesh Modi 
34 2443 K.k. Shah 
35 61 S. C. Broker 
36 2197 R. B. Patel 
37 3457 Ajendra Patel 
38 3672 Pulkit Patel 
39 520 V. C. Parekh 
40 2209 Joshi Sumant 
41 204 M. M. Shah 
42 670 Girish M. Shah 
43 1227 Mitesh H. Mistry 
44 1296 Sandip Shah 
45 620 R. M. Pandya 
46 946 K. A. Patel 
47 1510 I. A. Patel 
48 613 D. B. Dalal 
49 2286 N. A. Patel 
50 4052 K. K. Patel 
51 2477 R. P. Joshi 
52 2642 Vinit M. Patel 
53 819 G. I. Patel 
54 2024 Chirag Patel 
55 263 A. C. Modi 
56 76 N. P. Gajjar 
57 765 Y. A. Bhatt 
58 279 Vatsal Patel 

59 1139 Jain Dinesh S. 
60 369 Jaswant Shukla 
61 1436 H. P. Shah 
62 646 Shah Bharat Ramniklal 
63 1881 Rathod Maganlal M.
64 212 Pandya Umeshkumar N.
65 715 Narendra Patel 
66 1145 G. S. Patel 
67 701 Panchal Kaushik Mohanlal
68 2091 M. D. Patel 
69 4266 Contractor Vipinchandra B.
70 296 Dilip Patel 
71 210 Shah S. M. 
72 1810 K. C. Vora 
73 251 C. B. Patel 
74 354 Panchal Dashrath P.
75 503 Doshi Jayesh Ramanlal 
76 165 Ghia Rajendra T. 
77 648 Ramesh Patel 
78 403 Acharya Samat 
79 2058 M. S. Patel 
80 2371 B. A. Prajapati 
81 228 S. S. Desai 
82 2211 P. M. Raval 
83 75 Desai Bhagwandas K. 
84 610 Suthar Nilesh Ranchhodlal
5 1215 Panchal Bharatkumar  S.
86 672 Snehal Shah 
87 1872 Ashok Shah 
88 1611 V. C. Patel 
89 2080 Shailesh Bhatt 
90 642 Jignesh Gandhi 
91 1521 Balar Mahendra P. 
92 2510 C. J. Raval 
93 2042 B. A. Joshi 
94 2213 J. J. Patel 
95 2646 K. V. Parikh 
96 2511 Bharat Patel 
97 2492 H. N. Jadeja 
98 2228 D. N. Chauhan 
99 949 Zaveri Amit Bhalchandra 
100 1301 H. K. Patel 
101 1359 Patel Narendra 
102 636 P. A. Shah 
103 1238 Patadia Nareshkumar V. 
104 2574 Nitin Patel 
105 2929 Mahesh Prajapati 
106 3110 R. M. Shah 
107 549 P. P. Shah 
108 2427 Pravin P. Suthar 
109 2485 N. D. Panchal 
110 1682 Nigam Shah 
111 1750 M. N. Majeethia 
112 1780 Jitendra Patel 
113 2777 N. V. Patel 
114 4280 Danani Parth Vinodbhai 
115 1861 P. N. Shah 
116 3692 V. K. Shah 
117 2004 J. K. Chauhan 
118 195 B. L. Pandya 
119 811 R. J. Rawal 

120 2377 Vikram Shah 
121 687 Shah Jitendra Ramanlal 
122 59 P. N. Jain 
123 3199 Suketu Shah 
124 1213 Jignesh K. Shah 
125 1712 Pandya Nitinkumar B. 
126 1446 Harish Dave 
127 2797 B. M. Shah 
128 1791 Akash Desai 
129 4233 Darshan Parekh 
130 4328 Tapan Parekh 
131 641 Bharat Mehta 
132 2386 Joshi Alkesh R. 
133 1005 Desai Niranjan  D.
134 2728 Vinod Patel 
135 3494 A. B. Lakhia 
136 1312 A. G. Parmar 
137 1276 Suthar Bharatkumar R.
138 4635 Bharat V. Patel 
139 4257 Chotaliya Rajnikant  P.
140 4180 Shah Sachin Maheshbhai 
141 936 Mukesh Patel 
142 983 Nanavati Jitendra C.
143 4333 Ramesh G. Patel 
144 3705 Sanjay Gandhi 
145 4464 Utsav Parikh 
146 4449 Vinod Gupta 
147 203 Ashok Patel 
148 2827 Adhvaryu Yogeshkumar  C.
149 646 Bharat Shah 
150 4164 Kirit G. Kapadia 
151 1985 K. C. Patel 
152 1208 Gandhi Tushar Jayantilal 
153 867 P. V. Chaudhary 
154 466 Bharat Desai 
155 761 J. M. Panara 
156 845 P. H. Acharya 
157 4494 Papaiyawala Bhavesh V.
158 258 Anand Tatu 
159 1047 Shah Nigam C.
160 2514 Shah Pinalkumar C.
161 1524 P. P. Shah 
162 4521 Patel Priyanka Mehul 
163 299 Bhagatwala Rajnikant  H.
164 2556 Vatsal J. Shah 
165 1456 K. S. Chauhan 
166 4269 Sanjay Prajapati 
167 1672 Shailesh R. Pavelu 
168 1546 K. D. Acharya 
169 1165 D. K. Gajjar 
170 1293 Nitin S. Sheth 
171 1575 Contractor Trilokbhai  D.

ASLM
172 161 Bhavesh Shah
173 106 Tushar V. Patel
174 48 Shah Rashmikant Bachubhai
175 56 Shah Ramanlal  P.
176 118 R. M. Patel
177 70 M. N. Mistry
178 80 Govind N. Patel
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Notice for Annual General Meeting

Dear Members,

72nd Annual General meeting of The Gujarat Institute of Civil Engineers & Architects will be held on 
08/11/2020 at 11.00 a.m. by Webinar to transact the following business on Agenda.

AGENDA :

1. To consider and confirm the minutes of 71st Annual General meeting held on 16/06/2019 
Saturday at 11 AM. (Copy of Minutes enclose)

2. Issue arise out of above Minutes.

3. To receive consider and approve report of Managing Committee for the Year 2019-2020 about 
the Management and its activities of the Institute.   

4. To receive and consider Audited Accounts of the Institute for the Year 2019-2020.

5. To Appreciate and Express gratitude to Shri K. C. Patel President, Shri Kamlesh Modi Hon. 
Secretary, Shri Vikas Shah Hon. Treasures and team of office bearers.

6. To give report for Election 2020.

7. To introduce office bearers for the year 2020-2021.

8. To sanction budget for the year 2020-2021.

9. To appoint auditors and fix their remuneration for the year 2020-2021 for Auditing, filing of ITR, 
Trust Act return, GST and such other Statutory formalities.

10. Any other Item with the permission of the Chair.

Date : 23-10-2020                Apoorva Thakershy

Ahmedabad          Hon. Secretary

NOTE :

1. Copy of the Managing Committee report statement of Account Budget proposal and minutes of 
last AGM are sent along with this notice (Email)

2. Members desiring to have any information or to ask any Question are requested to send the 
same in writing to the Hon. Secretary latest by 02-11-2020 so as to enable the office to keep the 
record ready.

3. All members will be sent separate email regarding procedure and how to join and participate in 
webinar meeting.

4. Members willing to recommend the names of auditors other than the present firm are requested 
to send the names & address of such auditors to Hon. Secretary by 02-11-2020.
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Minutes of the 71st Annual General Meeting

The 71st Annual General Meeting of The Gujarat Institute of Civil Engineers & Architects was held on

16th June 2019 Sunday at Gajjar Hall Nirman Bhavan, Law Garden,Ellisbridge Ahmadabad – 380 0006 where 178 

members were Present.

Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi declared the 71st Annual General Meeting in order as required Quoram 

was established.  He then asked all the members to stand up for National Anthem.

After National Anthem, Hon. Secretary welcomed all the members present. Before Inviting the President to 

address the house he requested members to observe two minutes' silence to pay homage to the departed 

member's souls.

Hon. Secretary then requested the President Shri Bhargav Desai to address the house.

Presidents Speech 

President Shri Bhargav Desai welcomed all the members present in the 71st Annual General Meeting of 

GICEA.

He thanked the members for giving him the responsibility for last two years and said that he was indebted for 

the same. He felt that it was indeed an honour and hoped that he had lived upto the expectation of the members. He 

welcomed the incoming new president Shri K. C. Patel and he was happy that new leadership was capable of 

taking the institute to new heights. He assured the new leadership of full support & suggested that interest of the 

institute should be the highest.

President Shri Bhargav Desai than recalled the events of last two years under him. He recalled the 

mismanagement at Material Testing Laboratory and the action and steps taken to set the things rights. He 

mentioned that Shri Hasmukh Mehta took special efforts in restoring the systems at Material Testing Laboratory. 

He also thanked other members who co – operated in this matter. He also informed about development about 

NABL.

President Shri Bhargav Desai informed that we were successful in setting up two advertisement hoardings 

which will give financial benefit of Rs. 13.50 Lakhs to the institute. He informed that focus was kept on organizing 

mainly technical programmes, Technical Tours and Study Circle Programme, other Programmes like Navratri Ras 

Garba and Candle Light Dinner were also hugh success.

He also informed that there was good potential for improving the revenue and work at our environment 

Laboratory. We should explore the revenue for same.

President Shri Bhargav Desai further said that we should try to enroll more and more young people in the 

institute as members and encourage them to be active. He recalled the programme organized by Shri Yash 

Majeethia for the programme with students.

At the end he thanked all office Bearers, Committee Members, elders and Staff Members for their Co – 

Operation during his Two-year tenure.     

Thereafter, President Shri Bhargav Desai asked Hon. Secretary to proceed with agenda of Annual General 

meeting. Before taking up the Agenda Hon. Secretary confirmed that there were no correction in Annual Report, 

Hon. Secretary took up the Agenda of the Annual General meeting.

Agenda

Agenda No.1. To Consider and confirm the minutes of the 70th Annual General Meeting held on 

Sunday, 24th June, 2018 (copy of the minutes is enclosed herewith)

  Minutes were circulated along with Agenda and annual report. As such with the consent of the 

members same was taken as read.
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  As there was no suggestion, Correction or modification minutes were unanimously approved 

by members.

Agenda No.2. Issues arising out of above minutes.

  As there was no issue arose out of the minutes of 70th Annual General meeting held on 

Sunday 24th June 2018 as the same was confirmed and unanimously approved by members.

Agenda No.3. To Receive consider and approve the report of the Managing Committee for the year 

2018-19 about the management and its activities of the institute.

  Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi gave the details of Managing Committee's activities as per 

a power point presentation displayed in back screen giving pictures & details of programmes 

conducted by the Institute. He further informed that activities carried out by the subcommittee 

have already been published in the Annual report, members expressed their satisfaction and 

unanimously approved the managing committee 's report and its activities for the year

2018-19.

Agenda No.4. To receive and consider audited accounts of the institute for the year 2018-19

  Hon. Treasurer Shri Vikas Shah informed members about details of audited accounts as 

regarding receipt expenditure, position of assets and liabilities He then invited queries if any 

from the members. As there was no Query resolution was passed as under:

Resolution

Resolved that audited Accounts for the years 2018-19 as presented before Annual General Meeting was 

unanimously approved by members.

Agenda  No.5. To appreciate and express gratitude to Shri Bhargav Desai – President introduced new 

Team of Office Bearers.  

  Shri Rakesh Parekh Hon. Joint Treasurer on behalf of the members expressed appreciation of 

gratitude to the president Shri Bhargav Desai, Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi,

Hon. Treasurer Shri Vikas Shah and other office bearers of year 2018-19. Members present 

praised and congratulated them. They worked in Transparent & cordial manners with all the 

members and staff and proposed a resolution to this effect.

  The Resolution was approved and passed as proposed unanimously by the members.

Agenda No.6. To introduce the office Bearers for the year 2019-2020.

  Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi requested President Shri Bhargav Desai to introduce office 

bearers for the year 2019-2020. 

  President Shri Bhargav Desai introduced new team of Office Bearer for the year 2019-
2020 as under.

   (1)  Shri K. C. Patel     President

   (2)  Shri Bhargav Desai  Immediate Past President

   (3)  Shri Haresh Parikh  Vice President

   (4)  Shri Mukesh Majeethia  Vice President

   (5)  Shri Kamlesh Modi  Hon. Secretary

   (6)  Shri Apoorva Thakershy Hon.Jt.Secretary

   (7)  Shri Vikas Shah   Hon Treasurer

   (8)  Shri Rakesh Parekh  Hon.Jt.Treasurer
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Agenda No.7. Hon Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi requested Hon. Treasurer Shri Vikas Shah to present 

the budget for the year 2019-2020.

  Hon. Treasurers Shri Vikas Shah informed the members' about proposed budget for the year 

2019-2020 as given in Annual report. He invited members for Queries or suggestions.

  As there was no Query or Suggestions the budget was approved unanimously by resolution as 

under.

Resolution

Resolved unanimously that Annual budget for year 2019-20 as presented before Annual General Meeting is 

hereby approved. 

Agenda No.8. Amendment of constitution – chapter VIII Election

  To amend and approve clause 8.2 about amount of deposit and clause 8.5 regarding forfeiture 

of deposit vis-à-vis percentage of votes polled. 

  Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi informed the members about proposed amendment in 

constitution about deposit amount for election and forfeiture of amount if votes polled is less 

than certain percentage.  

  After considerable discussion on the subject by members it was finally decided that deposit for 

election is fixed @ Rs. 5000/- and if valid votes polled is less then 10% the deposit will be 

forfeited. It was decided to keep the form fee as Rs. 50/- as existing.

Agenda No.9. To appoint auditors and fix their remuneration for the year 2019-2020 for auditing, filing 

of ITR, Trust Act Return and such other corresponding formalities.

  Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi informed members that we have received proposal of

M/S Manubhai & Shah LLP as external auditor and M/S. G. P. Sheth as internal auditor

M/S Manubhai & Shah LLP has proposed fee of RS. 40,000/- + GST PA and M/S G. P. Sheth 

has proposed fee of Rs. 32,000/- + GST PA, All members approved the fee and as no other 

names were proposed, unanimously approved continuation of M/S Manubhai & Shah LLP as 

external auditor & M/S G. P. Sheth as internal auditor as per proposed remuneration.

Agenda No.10. Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

  Shri Chirag Patel recounted the achievment during 2 years' presidency of Shri Bhargav Desai 

like improvement in Material Testing Laboratory, taking charge of office space in the foyer from 

Ahmedabad builder Association, Introducing, Solar system, setting advertising hoarding etc. 

Shri Bhargav Desai replied that only because of support from all member he could do this.   

  As no other Agenda item was left Hon. Secretary Shri Kamlesh Modi declared the meeting 

concluded with a vote of thanks to the chair and all the members present in the 71th Annual 

General Meeting. He invited all the members to join for Lunch.

Kamlesh Modi   
Hon. Secretary
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71{e ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼kLku «{w¾©eLkwt MktçkkuÄLk 

 sÞ ©e f]»ý, sÞ „wshkŒ, yk…ýe yk {nk™ ‚tMÚkk™kt ‚w¿k ‚ÇÞku™ku 71{e ðkr»kof ‚kÄkhý ‚¼k{kt ykËh…qðof 
‚ífkh. yk…ýe yk ‚tMÚkk yuf swËw s ÔÞrõŒíð Ähkðu Au su{kt 71 ð»koÚke ÷kufþkne «ýk÷eÚke fkÞkuo ÚkkÞ Au. y™u 
‚t…qýo …khËþof ðrnðx ÚkŒku nkuÞ Au.

{™u 2017-18 y™u 2018-19 {kt «{w¾ Œhefu fkÞo fhðk™e Œf yk…ðk ƒË÷ nwt ‚tMÚkk™ku ŒÚkk yk… ‚ki™ku 
yk¼khe Awt y™u ykþk Au {khk fkÞofk¤{kt fhu÷ fkÞkuoÚke yk… ‚kiyu {khk W…h {wfu÷k rðïk‚™u …rh…qýo fhu÷ nþu.
nwt ™ðk «{w¾ ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷ ™wt nkrËof Mðk„Œ fYt Awt y™u ¾kºke Au fu yk ™ðwt ™uŒ]íð ‚tMÚkk™u Wå[Œh MŒhu ÷R sþu. 
nwt ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷ ™u {khk ŒhVÚke ‚t…qýo ‚nÞku„ yk…eþ. ©e fu. ‚e. …xu÷™u {khk ŒhVÚke ‚÷kn y™u rð™tŒe Au fu 
‚tMÚkk™wt rnŒ nhnt{uþ s¤ðkðwt skuRyu. y™u Ëhuf fkÞo yk WÆu~ÞÚke s Úkðk skuRyu. 

{khk ƒu ð»ko™k fkÞofk¤{kt yk…ýu ½ýk fkÞo¢{ku y™u r™ýoÞku ÷eÄk nŒk. ¾k‚ fhe™u {xeheÞ÷ y™u ‚kuR÷ 
xuMxet„ ÷uƒkuhuxhe{kt ÚkÞu÷ „uh ðrnðx yk…ýu ‚qÄkhu÷ku y™u Œkífk÷ef r™ýoÞku y™u …„÷kt ‚tMÚkkÚke ÷uƒkuhuxhe™u 
Vhe …khËþof ðrnðx{kt ÷R™u ykÔÞk Aeyu. yk fkÞo{kt ¾k‚ fhe™u nwt ©e n‚{w¾¼kR {unŒk™ku yk¼kh {k™wt Awt. ŒÚkk 
yLÞ f{exe ‚ÇÞku su{ýu yk {kt yt„Œ h‚ ÷R™u {™u ‚kÚk ‚nfkh ykÃÞku Au Œu{™ku …ý nwt yk¼khe Awt. {™u sýkðŒk 
yk™tË ÚkkÞ Au yk…ýu yk…ýe ‚tMÚkk™kt «kt„ý{kt ƒu yuzðxkoRÍet„ nkuo®z„ {wfðk{kt ‚V¤ ÚkÞk Aeyu su™k Økhk 
‚tMÚkk™u Ëh ð»kuo Y. 13/50 ÷k¾™e ykðf Úkþu.

yk…ýu yk ð»kuo rðrðÄ xuf™ef÷ ‚u{e™kh, ÷uf[‚o, xuf™ef÷ xw‚o y™u Mxze ‚fo÷ «ku„úkB‚ W…h ¼kh {qfu÷ku 
y™u su™k Økhk yk…ýk ‚ÇÞku ™u ¾wƒs ™ðe òýfkhe {¤u÷ Au. ŒËTW…hktŒ hk‚ „hƒk y™u futz÷ ÷kRx ze™h suðkt 
¾wƒs ÷kufr«Þ ÚkÞu÷kt fkÞo¢{ku …ý Þkusu÷k.

yk…ýe yuLðkÞh{utLx ÷uƒkuhuxhe W…h …ý yk…ýu æÞk™ yk…u÷ Au su™kt Økhk ‚tMÚkk™u ‚khe ykðf ™ku MŒkuºk 
W¼ku ÚkR þfu Œu{ Au.

yk…ýu [wtxýe «r¢Þk …khËþeo ƒ™kððk {kxu yk ð»ko™e AGM {kt ƒtÄkhýeÞ ‚wÄkhku ÷kðeyu Aeyu.

{khe ytŒh™e RåAk yuðe Au fu yk…ýu ðÄw ™u ðÄw Þwðk ‚ÇÞku™u yk…ýe ‚tMÚkk{kt skuzkðk yk{tºký yk…ðwt skuRyu 
y™u Œu{™u ‚tMÚkk{kt fkÞo fhðk {kxu «kuí‚krnŒ fhðk skuRyu. yk…ýk Þwðk ‚ÇÞ ©e Þþ {suXeyk Økhk ÞkuòÞu÷ 
MxwztL‚ {kxu™ku fkÞo¢{ ¾wƒs ‚V¤ hÌkku nŒku. yk ƒkƒŒu yk…ýu „t¼eh …ýu rð[khðwt skuRyu. 

ytŒu nwt yk ƒu ð»ko{kt {™u ÞkuøÞ {k„oËþo™ yk…ðk {kxu ©e yu™. fu. …xu÷, ©e ™ð™eŒ Xkfhþe, ©e r[hk„ …xu÷ 
ŒÚkk yLÞ ðrz÷ku™ku nwt yk¼khe Awt. ŒÚkk yLÞ ykurV‚ ƒuh‚o, f{exe {utƒ‚O ŒÚkk MxkV {utƒ‚o™ku …ý nwt ¾wƒ ¾wƒ 
yk¼khe Awt. 

sÞ®nË,

¼køkoð ËuMkkE

«{w¾
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MkÇÞ r{ºkku,

{kLkLkeÞ «{w¾ ©e ¼køkoð¼kE ËuMkkE, zkÞMk WÃkh çkuXu÷k {khk MkkÚke ykurVMk çkuhMko, ¼qíkÃkqðo «{w¾©eyku íkÚkk nksh 
MkÇÞ r{ºkku ð»ko 2018-19Lke ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼k{kt nwt ykÃk MkkiLkwt nkŠËf Mðkøkík fÁt Awt. MktMÚkkLke økík ð»koLke fk{økehe 
hsq fhíkk Ãknu÷k ykÃk Mkki {uLkuStøk f{exeLkk MkÇÞkuLkku ytíkfhýÃkqðof yk¼kh {kLktwt Awt. su{ýu {Lku ð»ko 2018-19 {kxu 
Mku¢uxhe ÃkËLke sðkçkËkhe MkkUÃku÷ Au íku çkË÷ nwt MkðuoLkku yk¼khe Awt. íkÚkk yLÞ Mkki ykurVMk çkuhMko íkÚkk yLÞ MkÇÞ r{ºkkuyu 
ík{k{ «kuøkúk{{kt {Lku MkkÚk Mknfkh ykÃku÷ Au íku çkË÷ nwt MkðuoLkku yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt.

økík ð»kuo xe{ GICEA yu 30 «kuøkúk{ fhu÷k su ¾qçk s MkV¤íkk Ãkk{u÷k.

ykÃkýe MktMÚkk Mk{Þ MkkÚku [k÷u Au yLku LkrðLkík{ yLku ykÄwrLkf xufLkku÷kuSLkku WÃkÞkuøk fhu Au yLku yÃkLkkðu Au. yk 
Lkðe xufLkku÷kuS ytíkøkoík ykÃkýu økÞk ð»koLkk fkÞo¢{kuLke rðøkíkðkh Mkq[e ykÃkýu ykurzÞku rðÍTÞwy÷ «{kýu {kuxk ÃkzËk 
WÃkh Ëhuf fkÞo¢{Lke rðøkíkku íkÚkk íkuLkk Vkuxkuøkúk^Mk MkkÚku ykÃkýu Ëu¾kzeþwt suÚke nksh MkÇÞkuLku fkÞo¢{ku rðþu ÏÞk÷ ykðu. 
Aíkk xqtf{kt ykÃkýu Þkusu÷k fkÞo¢{ku rðþu xqtfký{kt ykÃkLku sýkðe Ëô fu yk ð»kuo ykÃkýu «kuVuþLk÷ «uõxeþªøk f{exe îkhk 
5 fkÞo¢{ku, økkuÕz {uz÷ yuðkuzMko{kt 57 rðãkÚkeoykuLku økkuÕz {uz÷ yuLkkÞík fhkÞk níkk. fkuLVhLMk yLku fLxeLÞw#øk 
f{exe îkhk 6 fkÞo¢{ku, yuLðkÞh{uLx yðuhLkuMk yLku Ãkç÷ef fkuÍ f{exe îkhk 5 fkÞo¢{ku, yuLxhxuELk{uLx f{exe 
îkhk 3 fkÞo¢{ku, xufLkef÷ xqh f{exe îkhk 3 fkÞo¢{ku, rMkLkeÞh MkexeÍLkLkku fkÞo¢{ íkÚkk MÃkkuxoMk f{exe îkhk 
nrhVkEyku, Mxze Mkfo÷ f{exe îkhk 3 fkÞo¢{ku, yuMxux zuð÷Ãk{uLx yLku {uELxuLkLMk f{exe îkhk 1 fkÞo¢{ Þkusðk{kt 
ykðu÷.

yk Mk{Þøkk¤k ËhBÞkLk {Lku {¤u÷ {køkoËþoLk {kxu nwt ©e yuLk. fu. Ãkxu÷ Mkknuçk, ©e r[hkøk¼kE Ãkxu÷,
©e LkðLkeík¼kE Xkfhþe ðøkuhuLkku ytík:fhý Ãkqðof yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. íkÚkk yLÞ ykurVMk çkuhMko íkÚkk f{exeLkk MkÇÞkuLkku 
yk¼kh {kLkwt Awt. økÞk ð»kuo {kheÚke fkuE þhík[qf ÚkE nkuÞ íkku nwt íku çkË÷ ûk{k {køkwt Awt.

[k÷ku nðu ykÃkýu ykÃkýk fkÞo¢{kuLkku ykurzyku / rðÍTÞw÷ / Ãkkðh ÃkkuELx «uÍLxuþLkÚke ynuðk÷ {kuxk ÃkzËk WÃkh 
òuEyu.

71{e ðkŠ»kf MkkÄkhý Mk¼kLku {kLkËT {tºkeLkwt MktçkkuÄLk 

yk¼kh

f{÷uþ {kuËe
{kLkËT {tºke
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Dear Members,

 On behalf of the Managing Committee, I take this opportunity to present this Annual Report of our 
Institute along with the Audited Statements of Accounts, for the year ended 31st March, 2020.

[A] Growth in Membership Strength

(1. Fellow Membership Category is stopped with effect from 2009-10.  •  2. No. of Honorable Members : 3 Nos.)

Year
Patrons

Members
Fellow Life
Members

Other
ASLM

Grand
Total

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

2019-2020

11

11

20

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

23

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

1554

2259

2314

2387

2457

2514

2566

2645

2749

2861

2993

3124

3223

3369

3535

3674

4106

4161

4207

4248

4345

4411

4472

4525

4591

1815

2427

2462

2533

2624

2683

2737

2802

2903

3013

3153

3289

3394

354

3722

3867

4312

4369

4416

4462

4570

4742

4868

5048

5124

102

110

110

110

115

117

119

121

124

125

133

138

142

151

159

165

178

180

181

186

197

199

205

211 

215

Institutional
Members

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

5

6

6

6

Student Forum
Members

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

99

160

282

284

[B] Total Receipts and Expenditure [Rs. in Lac]

Year

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017 

2017 - 2018

2018- 2019

2019-2020

84.98

61.70

59.92

55.70

52.87

57.34

48.49

62.48

79.40

95.70

119.63

141.71

144.03

165.96

113.15

121.85

182.64

133.34

143.24

151.61

274.43

137.17

156.16

206.87

209.81

68.94

57.25

52.92

51.63

56.82

50.92

40.92

56.97

82.74

95.31

118.73

123.39

133.51

148.72

81.13

99.48

159.93

123.93

136.26

121.60

261.74

129.96

120.36

123.63

206.18

16.04

4.45

7.00

4.07

-3.95

6.42

7.57

5.51

-3.34

0.39

1.50

18.32

10.52

17.23

32.018

22.36

22.71

9.41

6.98

30.01

12.67

7.21

35.80

83.24

3.63

44.33

55.31

63.04

70.00

82.99

93.89

100.75

111.83

118.87

132.33

135.61

147.20

153.48

170.37

206.59

229.87

247.79

275.80

281.71

312.46

352.52

349.67

372.72

442.63

471.46

Total Receipts Total Expenditure Net Surplus Investment FD/Govt. Secur.etc.
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[D] Presence of Members in Managing Committee Meetings.

During the year 2018-19, 7 meetings of the Managing Committees were held. Presence of the 
following members was as under:

 Shri Kirti C. Patel President 7

 Shri Bhargav H. Desai Immd. Past President 7

 Shri Haresh S. Parikh Vice President 7

 Shri Mukesh N. Majeethia Vice President 7

 Shri Kamlesh D. Modi Hon. Secretary 7

 Shri Apoorva N. Thakershy Hon. Jt Secretary 7

 Shri Vikas J. Shah Hon. Treasurer 7

 Shri Rakesh N. Parekh Hon. Jt. Treasurer 7

OFFICE BEARERS

 Shri Ajendra N. Patel 7

 Shri Anand J. Tatu 7

 Shri Bakul N. Desai 7

 Shri Bharat R. Modi 7

 Shri Chirag M. Patel 6

 Shri Dilip S. Patel 7

 Shri Harshad K. Patel 2

 Shri Hasmukh N. Mehta 7

 Shri Nitesh J. Shah 6

 Shri N. K. Patel 6

 Shri Nigam H. Shah 7

 Shri P. B. Pathak 7

 Shri Pankaj T. Thakershy 7

 Shri Prashant J. Shah 5

 Shri Pravin P. Patel 7

 Shri Priyvadan P. Shah 6

 Shri Rajesh J. Rawal 7

 Shri Rajesh S. Mistry 4

 Shri Rajnikant C. Patel 7

 Dr. Rupesh P. Vasani 5

Shri Saurin K. Shah 7

Shri Tushar V. Patel 7

 Dr. Ushma H. Shah 7

 Dr. Vatsal S. Patel 7

 Dr. Vikram M. Patel 6

 Shri Vikram M. Shah 7

COMMITTEE MEMBERS

 Shri Ashok B. Patel  4

 Shri Bhupendra C. Mohrowala  2

 Shri Dipak S. Patel  4

 Shri Kaushik J. Gajjar 4

Shri Paresh N. Talati  4

Shri Pardeep N. Jain 5

Shri Paresh S. Shah 5

CO-OPT MEMBERS

[C] Funds [Rs. in Lac]

Year Trust Funds Dep. Funds Gold Medal Other Funds Total Funds of all Funds

1995 - 1996

1993 - 1997

1997 - 1998

1998 - 1999

1999 - 2000

2000 - 2001

2001 - 2002

2002 - 2003

2003 - 2004

2004 - 2005

2005 - 2006

2006 - 2007

2007 - 2008

2008 - 2009

2009 - 2010

2010 - 2011

2011 - 2012

2012 - 2013

2013 - 2014

2014 - 2015

2015 - 2016

2016 - 2017

2017 - 2018

2018 - 2019

2019 - 2020

21.39

56.97

65.30

71.65

79.84

87.30

93.33

105.60

111.10

116.19

123.90

130.80

-137.29

145.58

152.66

162.06

185.44

192.34

197.40

204.46

219.81

228.26

237.63

246.01

254.97

16.22

21.48

27.01

32.05

37.28

41.84

46.25

52.79

57.93

64.92

72.27

83.29

91.91

99.08

105.57

112.22

118.61

124.83

128.65

134.69

141.47

149.80

154.32

154.88

168.55

0.95

1.17

1.39

1.39

1.85

2.16

2.18

2.53

2.72

3.33

3.36

3.75

3.86

4.36

4.85

6.66

6.66

7.47

7.47

7.98

12.05

13.58

14.59

19.77

19.67

21.14

21.14

21.14

21.14

23.92

23.92

23.92

23.92

23.92

29.94

29.87

39.87

39.88

39.88

39.88

55.22

37.28

30.90

23.89

23.89

20.14

23.89

23.94

72.14

46.19

59.70

100.76

114.64

126.23

142.89

155.22

165.68

184.84

195.67

212.38

229.40

257.71

272.94

288.9

302.96

339.22

348.00

355.54

357.41

371.03

397.29

415.61

430.51

496.02

489.38
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The accounts committee met at regular interval to discuss financial activities and position of GICEA, checked 
accounts and records by Shri Sudhir Broker and Shri Chirag Patel. Accounts were audited at regular intevals and 
were submitted before managing committee.

1. Accounts Committee

Chirag Patel
Chairman

Sudhir Broker
Co-Chairman

Vikram Shah
Convener

3. Conference and Continuing Education Committee

Dr. Vatsal Patel
Chairman

Nitesh Shah / Bharat Modi
Co-Chairman

P. N. Jain / Narendra patel
Convener

This Committee organized one very important programme about Journey of Building Gujarat’s First Metro 
Rail Project by Shri Amit Gupta. The Seminar was attended by large number of members. 

2. Architecture Forum Committee

Architecture forum committee organised during the year following programmes.

 (1) Understanding Past for Future

 (2) Making Human Habitats in The 21st Century : Challenges to our Practices

 (3) Environment And Our Health Understanding Our Role

 (4) Rejuvenating Varanasi : Design for the Kashi Vishwanath Mandir Precinct

 (5) Creating Sustainable Smart Infrastructure

 (6) Architecture as Responsible and Responsive to Urban Context

 (7) Creating Child Friendly Cities in INDIA

 All programme were largely attended by the members. Reputed Architects like Ar. Nilkanth Chhaya,
Ar. Rabindra Vasavada, Dr. Bimal Patel , Shri Chiranjit Singh etc participated.

Pravin Patel
Chairman

Girish Mistry
Co-Chairman

Anand Tatu
Convener

4. Entertainment Committee

Ajendra Patel (Ajay)
Chairman

Bharat Modi
Co-Chairman

Rajnikant Patel / Tushar Patel / Dipen Mehta
Convener

 Like every year entertainment programme were organised for members this year also programmes like 
“Rasik Balma”,  also Gujarati Film “Hellaro” was organised which was sold out and liked by all members. Then 
there was Navratri Ramzat 2019 programme which was attended by more than 1000 members and their 
families, various dignitaries attended the function which was a grand success.
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REPORT OF ENVIRONMENT ENGG. LABORATORY FOR YEAR 2019 – 2020

1) In Water, Waste Water, Soil and other testing services, following no. of samples were analysed :

     2019 – 2020

 a) Water Samples -    730 Nos.

 b) Waste Water Samples - 314 Nos.

 c) Soil Samples  -     50 Nos. 

 d) Construction Water Samples - 19 Nos.  

        Total - 1113 Nos.       

Revenue generated from the testing of the above samples is Rs. 9,75,875/-

B) Environmental Consultancy Projects:

1) New Consultancy Project for the “Design of Secured Engineered Landfill Phase with all necessary 
Infrastructure facilities for Disposal of Hazardous Solid Waste for M/s. Paramount Limited, Vadodara for 
their client-  M/s. HPCL Rajasthan Refinery Limited (HRRL) at Pachpadra Tehsil, Barmer District, 
Rajasthan, India; Landfill Phase Capacity – 10,000 Cu.m, has been received from the contractor of the 
project, M/s. Paramount Limited, Vadodara. The project cost is likely to be around Rs. 2.20 Crores and 
estimated consultancy fees to be received from this project shall be Rs. 10.00 Lakhs of which Rs. 1.00 
Lakhs has been received for the project. The balance of Rs. 9 Lakhs is to be received. The project is yet to 
start.

2) Consultancy Project for the “Design of Secured Engineered Landfill Phase with all necessary Infrastructure 
facilities for Disposal of Hazardous Solid Waste for M/s. Hindustan Enviro Life Protection Services Limited, 
at Village Vadgam, Tal. Khambhat, District Anand, Gujarat, India. Landfill Phase Capacity – 4,00,000 Tons” 
has also been awarded to the lab. The project cost is likely to be around Rs. 27.06 Crores and estimated 
consultancy fees to be received from this project shall be Rs. 47.35 Lakhs of which Rs. 10.89 Lakhs has 
been received for the project. The balance of Rs. 36.46 Lakhs is to be received. The project is to start after 
this monsoon.

3) Consultancy project for “Design of Secured Engineered Landfill Phase – 1 with all necessary Infrastructure 
facilities for Disposal of Hazardous Solid Waste for M/s. Maurya Enviro Projects Private Limited, at Village 
Jamiyatpura, Tal. Balasinor, District Mahisagar, Gujarat, India. Landfill Phase Capacity – 4,50,000 Tons” is 
partially completed and is likely to be commissioned by the end of September 2020. The project cost is Rs. 
23.73 Crores and estimated consultancy fees to be received from this project shall be Rs. 47.47 Lakhs of 
which Rs. 16.61 Lakhs has been received for the project. The balance of Rs. 30.86 Lakhs is to be received.

6. Environment Laboratory Committee

The committee also organised jointly with AMC Swachh Sabarmati Maha Abhiyan which was participated by 
large number of members. The committee also organised jointly with AMC “Bopal One - Neem Van - Tree 
plantation mega event. Dignitaries from AMC, AUDA participated & more than 500 tree saplings were planted. 
As usual Flag hosting and Inauguration of Patel hall was organised. More than 150 members participated.

Navneet Thakershy
Chairman

Priyavadan Shah
Co-Chairman

Bharat Modi / Nigam Shah / Dipen Mehta
Convener

5. Environment Awareness & Public Cause Committee

Various programmes were conducted by this committee as follows.

(1)  Unlimited success

(2)  Swachh Sabarmati Maha Abhiyan

(3)  Yoga

(4)  Bopal One - Neem Van - Tree plantation mega event.
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N. K. Patel
Chairman

Rakesh Parekh
Co-Chairman

Saurin Shah / Dipak Patel 
Convener

7. Estate Development & Maintenance Committee

This committee organised the renovation of Patel Hall. We have installed new AC System, RV, Green 
technology, Acoustic Sound System, Sliding Panels, Convertible dias etc. Institute spent Rs. 24 lakhs on this 
renovation. Also wooden floor, electric panel, soft board, platform etc were installed. Staircase, doors, LED were 
also installed. Our electric systems were also renovated throughly along with committee room. New kitchen was 
constructed and parking space was prolonged. Entire building is now having new corporate look with new sign 
board and fountain.

8. General Administration Committee

Nitesh Shah 
Chairman

Prashant Shah
Co-Chairman

Chirag Patel
Convener

During the year General Administrative committee met several times PPF for Staff was introduced. 
Administrative committee followed up with charitable commissioner office regularly staff also co-operated with 
management and working was smooth throughment the year. Increment was given to the staff.

9. Gold Medal Committee

Nitesh Shah 
Chairman

Dr. Ushma Shah
Co-Chairman

Darshan Fadia / Dr. Vikram Patel
Convener

Like every year this year also Gold Medal Award function was organised wherein top ranked students from 
various Engineering and Architecture University - collages were awarded 67 Gold medals. 60 medals were 
distributed. Dr. Shiv Prasad and Dr. Rajul Gajjar were chief guests and guest of honour respectively. Over 150 
students / parents / members participated. Donors were also felicitated. 

During the year Library Committee was called as and when necessary. At present we have about 3750 books. 
CDs of programmes.

During the year large number of members used the library facilities.

10. Library Committee

Hasmukh Mehta
Chairman

Girish Mistry
Co-Chairman

Dr. Bhavik Patel / Dr. Vatsal Patel
Convener

4) Work for the “Project Management Consultancy For Assessment, Evaluation, Management & 
Rejuvenation / Reclamation & Post Scientific Closure Management / Resource Extraction Of Existing Solid 
Waste Dumping Site At Sokhda, District Rajkot, Gujarat, India for Rajkot Municipal Corporation. – Area of 
Closure and Reclamation – 71610 Sq.m. (17.25 acres) – Quantity of Wastes reclaimed – 1,50,000 Tons” 
has been completed. Project consultancy fees is Rs. 17.17 Lakhs to be received from the project.

5) Work for the “Design of Secured Engineered Landfill Phase – 2 with all necessary Infrastructure facilities for 
Disposal of Municipal Solid Waste for Rajkot Municipal Corporation (RMC), Rajkot, Gujarat, India. Landfill 
Phase Capacity – 4,00,000 Tons” has been completed finally in May 2019. The project cost is Rs. 22 Crores 
and Consultancy fees to be received from this project was Rs. 20 Lakhs of which Rs. 14 Lakhs has been 
received. So balance Rs. 6 Lakhs is to be received from the project. 

Thus, total Revenue generation from Consultancy Projects in the year 2019 – 2020 is Rs. 11,89,522/-, where as 
from testing is Rs. 9,75,875/-. Thus total revenue generation from the Environment Lab in the year was
Rs. 21,65,397/-

Nitin D. Mehta
Chairman

Dhimant B. Vyas
Co-Chairman

Dipen Mehta / Ashok Patel
Convener
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Jignesh Gandhi
Chairman

Jeetu Patel
Co-Chairman

Niyat Patel
Convener

Committee met to discuss various aspect of structure engineering and its impact on construction industry.

15. Structural Engineers Committee

Dr. Vatsal S. Patel
Chairman

Yash Mejeethia
Co-Chairman

Dr. Bhavik Patel / Rajesh Rawal
Convener

Our Members gave lectures and large number of members participated. Following programmes were organised 
under this committee. 

(1) Canal Automation - New Emerging Trend of Canal Operation

(2) Sustainability - Approach to Selection of Material

(3) Seminar on "Reuse and Recycle of Material"

(4) Contract : Conflicts and Compliance

(5) Innovative, Econimical Efficient and Effective Rain Water Harvesting

16. Study Circle Committee

14. Sports Committee

Rajnikant C. Patel
Chairman

Tushar Patel / Mahesh Brahmbhatt
Co-Chairman

Ajendra Patel/ Minesh Shah / Mayank Patel
Convener

Committee organised Swimming competition at Sun and Step club. Also organised Table Tennis, Chess and 
Carrom Competition. Large number of members with their family participated. 

11. Material Testing Laboratory Committee

The Soil and material testing laboratory one of its kind run by institute having ISO 9001-2015 in Gujarat and 
India. The laboratory is approved by R & B, AMC, and NABL. Material Testing Laboratory achieved turnover of 
RS. 74 Lakhs with GST approx. it also received work order from MP from P. C. Snehal Construction Co., R & B 
Projects, and AMC Housing, Management Sanctioned incentives for technical staff. Shri Hasmukh Mehta 
devoted whole heartedly for better and smooth working of the laboratory, New steel machine was installed in 
place of old one. 

Prashant J. Shah
Chairman

Hasmukh Mehta / Saurin Shah
Co-Chairman

Bhargav Desai / Rakesh Parekh
Convener

12. Practicing Professional’s & Professional Grievances Committee

Paresh Talati
Chairman

Pankaj Thakershy / Prashant Shah
Co-Chairman

Kaushik Gajjar / C M Raval / Nitesh Shah
Convener

Committee organised two ODPS training programme wherein many members and consultant participated. 
Committee also took up various issues and problems with government authorities about ODPS and RERA. 
Good response was received from the authorities. 

13. Senior Citizen Forum Committee

Navneet Thakershy
Chairman

R. M. Shah / Bhupendra Sheth
Co-Chairman

A. P. Shah / Pradip Ruwala / B. K. Desai
Convener

The committee organized Dipavali get together wherein Shri Joravar Singh Jadhav and Hasya Kalakar were 
invited more than 125 persons participated. 
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Tushar Patel
Chairman

Vikram Shah 
Co-Chairman

Dipak Patel / Rakesh Parekh
Convener

Following technical tours were organised under this committee. 

(1) Railway Station and Hotel Bulding @ Gandhinagar

(2) Motera Stadium visited by Member

(3) Motera Stadium visited by Committee Members

(4) Two Layer Bridge Sola Bhagavat

(5) Technical Tour Site office Besides R. C. Technical Institute

Members joined and participated enthusiastically in such technical tours and received deep insight and 
knowledge about these sites. 

17. Technical Tour Committee

18. Valuers Forum Committee

Committee met number of times and organised a seminar on “Professional Indemnity and other Engineering 
Insurance Policy” with United India Insurance Co. Committee also took up the matter with government about 
valuation 2020 Act which is detrimental to valuers.

Paresh Shah
Chairman

Bakul Desai
Co-Chairman

Hirak Patel / Akash Desai / Parag Sheth
Convener



NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

22-08-19

22-08-19

26-08-19

28-08-19

28-08-19

29-08-19

29-08-19

29-08-19

29-08-19

30-08-19

31-08-19

02-09-19

02-09-19

04-09-19

04-09-19

06-09-19

06-09-19

18-09-19

19-09-19

25-09-19

09-11-19

17-08-19

NANDANBHAI MEHTA

TAPAN RAKESHBHAI PAREKH

PARESH SHAH

KINNAR G. SHAH

USHMABEN SHAH

DIPENBHAI MEHTA

SAUMYA C. SHAH

JIGNESH B. GANDHI

RAJESH PARIKH

HIMANSHU RAVAL

BHARATBHAI PRAJAPATI

HARISHBHAI DAVE

BAKUL N. DESAI

PARAGBHAI SHETH

NAINESH B. PATEL

P.N. JAIN

NARENDRA A. PATEL

SANDEEP G. SHAH

EDEGE STUDIO

H.B. PATEL & ASSOCIATES

MAHESH BHRAMBHATT

SETU INFRASTRUCTURE

1000

500

2000

2500

2000

1000

2000

2500

1000

500

2000

500

5000

2000

2500

2500

1000

1000

2500

2000

1000

5000

392100

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

16-08-19 NAVINCHANDRA R. SHETH 51000

51000

GOLD MEDAL FUND

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

16-08-19

17-08-19

THE INSTITUTION OF ENG. (INDIA) GUJ.

INSTITUTION OF VALUERS 

5000

10000

15000

15 AUGUST

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

06-09-19

16-01-20

31-03-20

PARSWANATH CORPORATION

PARSWANATH CORPORATION

PARSWANATH CORPORATION

  500000

300000

600000

1400000

FOYER RENOVATION

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

03-04-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

03-08-19

04-08-19

04-08-19

04-08-19

04-08-19

04-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

05-08-19

07-08-19

08-08-19

10-08-19

10-08-19

10-08-19

12-08-19

13-08-19

13-08-19

13-08-19

14-08-19

16-08-19

16-08-19

17-08-19

17-08-19

17-08-19

19-08-19

19-08-19

19-08-19

21-08-19

22-08-19

22-08-19

22-08-19

P.C.SNEHAL CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

AMEE ENGINEERS

HIMALAYA DEVLOPERS

HASHMUKH N. MEHTA

AKSHAR CONSTRUCTION

TUSHAR V. PATEL

VIKAS SHAH

AAKASH DESAI

S.K. DESAI

RAJESH MISTRY

MUKESH MAJEETHIYA

B.K. DESAI

DHIREN M. PANDYA

DARSHAN FADIYA

BHARAT R. SHAH

SUDHIR BROKER

DARSHAN M. PAREKH

JITENDRA H. PATEL

CHAITANYA M. RAVAL

VINODBHAI PANCHASARA

ABHINAV ENGINEERS

PRAVIN P. PATEL

ASHOKBHAI PATEL

NAREND P. PATEL (YOGI CONSTRUCTION)

VINOD DANANI

KAUSHIK GAJJAR

PANKAJ THAKERSHY

TUSHAR BINDU J. DESAI

C.L. MEHTA

DILIPBHAI PATEL

SANJAY GAJJAR

RAJESH RAVAL

MITESH MISTRY

ASHWIN S. SHAH

NIGAM H. SHAH

SNEHAL SHAH

SAURIN SHAH

BHARTI M. VARMA

PULKIT PATEL

I.A. PATEL

AMIT PRAJAPATI

NITESH J. SHAH

HITENDRASINGH H. CHAUHAN

HARESHBHAI S. PARIKH

BHARATBHAI MODI

MINESHBHAI SHAH

MAYANK D. PATEL

HARESHBHAI S. PARIKH

ANAND J. TATU

DINESH M. PATEL

DIPAK S. PATEL

BHARGAV DESAI

PRAGNESH DOSHI

BHUPENDRA C. MOHRWALA

SUN SAFE DEPOSIT VALUT PVT. LTD.

RUPESH VASANI

KRISHNA TUFF PVT. LTD.

VENUS ENGICON

25000

2500

50000

5000

5000

5000

5000

1000

2000

1500

1000

1000

2000

1000

500

500

1000

1000

5000

1000

21000

2500

2000

3000

500

2500

11000

1000

2500

2500

500

5000

1000

2000

2000

1000

2000

11000

2500

500

500

11000

2100

5000

5000

1000

1000

25000

6000

11000

5000

5000

1000

11000

50000

2500

11000

5000

DONATION IN TREE PLANTATION
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DONATION LIST : 2019 - 2020

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

27-03-20

27-03-20

27-03-20

27-03-20

30-03-20

30-03-20

31-03-20

31-03-20

31-03-20

KANUBHAI D. PATEL

SETUKUMAR SHAH

JIGNESH B. JOSHI

KAPIL

VIKRAM M. PATEL

STRUKAD CONSULTANT

SANJAYKUMAR GAJJAR

DHAVAL

K.K. DESAI CHARITABLE TRUST

3000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5500

5000

1000

11000

45500

COVID- 19

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

14-12-19 DARSHANA GAJJAR 2000

2000

DONATION FOR LEGAL CHARGES



DONATION LIST : 2019 - 2020
NAVRATRI RAS-GARBA 

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

29-08-19
29-08-19
31-08-19
03-09-19
04-09-19
06-09-19
06-09-19
06-09-19
06-09-19
06-09-19
07-09-19
07-09-19
09-09-19
09-09-19
09-09-19
09-09-19
09-09-19
09-09-19
11-09-19
11-09-19
12-09-19
12-09-19
13-09-19
13-09-19
13-09-19
14-09-19
14-09-19
16-09-19
16-09-19
18-09-19
18-09-19
18-09-19
18-09-19
18-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
19-09-19
20-09-19
20-09-19
20-09-19
21-09-19
21-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19

BHARAT R, MODI
MISSION HEALTH MULTISPECIALITY PHY.
CHAMUNDA PLASTIC INDUSTRIES
GUJARAT TEA PROCESSORS & PACKERS LTD.
SFC ENVIROMENT
KANTILAL CHIMANLAL
MICRO TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
J.M. VAGHASIYA
EIP ENVIRO LEVEL CONTROL PVT. LTD.
VOLTEK ENGINEERING
AXIS CONTROL SYSTEM
GUPTA ELECTRICAL
VENUS ENGICON PVT. LTD.
JAINIK FRP DOORS & FURNITURE LLP
JAY ENGINEERS
H B ENTERPRISE
KRISHNA ENTERPRISE
GRIPPON INFRASTRUCTURES
NOBLE POLYMERS
GAGANSINGH N. BAGHEL
SANGATH INFRASTRUCTURE (P) LTD.
GRACE RENEWABLE ENERGY PVT. LTD.
AKASH S. DESAI
UNIQUE INFRASPACE PVT. LTD.
KESAR ADS
SHREE KRISHNA ENGINEERING COMPANY
B K ALLUMINIUM & GLASS
AMEE ENGINEERS
SAVI JAY ENTERPRISE
K.S. COLOUR COMPANY
SKYANG REALITY LTD.
NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGY
PIOUS CONSULTANCY
SASHISH INFRACON PVT. LTD.
KRISHNA ENTERPRISE
SPACECITIZ INFONETS PVT. LTD.
VISHWAKARMA TIMBERMART
SHIV BUILDCON
AKSHAR INFRA
SHREE HARI CORPORATION
ASSOCIATED ENGINEERS
PRAJEET ENGINEER 
LAXMI DEVLOPERS
SHETH DEVLOPERS
PARTH ENTERPRISE
SPACECITIZ INFONETS PVT. LTD.
RAVAL & RAVAL
RAYS INC
DESIGN CODE PVT. LTD.
NOVELLA CERAMICS
JAY KHODIYAR GLASS AND PLYWOOD
SUPERWIN TECHNOLGIES
JET LIFTS PVT. LTD.
ARTZONE
WATER MANAGEMENT COMPANY
MAHESH FAB & FIBER CO.
H V SOLUTION
PARTH INTERIOR
ARCHIDPLY INDUSTRIES LTD.
DHARA OVERSEAS
SAVARIYA MARBLE AND GRANITE
NAVKAR DÉCOR
MARUTI ENTERPRISE

10000
30000
11000
30000
20000
10000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
10000
11000
11000
11000
20000
10000
20000
10000

5000
10000
10000
10000
50000
30000
30000
30000
20000
20000
20000
20000
20000
20000
20000
20000
10000
10000
10000

NAMEDATE AMT. RS.

23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
23-09-19
24-09-19
24-09-19
24-09-19
25-09-19
25-09-19
26-09-20
26-09-19
26-09-20
26-09-20
26-09-20
26-09-20
26-09-20
26-09-20
27-09-20
27-09-20
27-09-20
27-09-20
28-09-20
30-09-20
30-09-20
30-09-20
30-09-20
01-10-20
01-10-20
01-10-20
01-10-20
01-10-20
01-10-20
02-10-20
03-10-20
03-10-20
03-10-20
03-10-20
05-10-20
05-10-20
05-10-20
05-10-20
11-10-19
14-10-19
16-10-19
16-10-19
16-10-19
05-11-19
11-11-19
20-11-19
22-11-19
25-11-19
13-12-19
23-10-19

HEMSON ENTERPRISE
PANKAJ MARKETING
AAKASH ITALION MARBLE
M AND M DECORE
OCCHAVLAL GORDHANDAS SHAH
AXIS ELEVATORS PVT. LTD.
BIREN DÉCOR AGENCIES
ANJANEYA INC
A.B. PATEL HARDWARE
SHREEM FURNITURE & INTERIOR
SAMBHUDAYAL RAMSNEHI DIWEDI
SYNTHESIS CORPORATION
AMAZE MARBLE LIMITED
YOGI CONSTRUCTION
MARUTI CONSTRUCTION
VIEGA INDIA PVT. LTD.
HERITAGE INFRASPACE INDIA PVT. LTD.
SHIVALIK GROUP
R.P. BUILDERS
FUTURE SOLUTIONS
ADISHWAR INFRASTRUCTURE PVT. LTD.
SETU INFRASTRUCTURE
ABHINAV ENGINEERS
JASCO PUMP PVT. LTD.
JINDAL SAW LIMITED
HARIOM WOOD PRODUCTS
SHALIGRAM LAMINATES PVT. LTD.
CASAD CONSULTANT
PRARAMBH BUILDCON AHMEDABAD LLP
ELECTROTHERM (INDIA) LTD.
WOOD PLAST
TATVA POWER
DEEP BUILD CON
APEX CONSTRUCTION
HULIOT PIPES & FITTINGS PVT. LTD.
SAMVIT IMPEX PVT. LTD.
SWASTIK TILES
SURYA AGENCY
ABAJ INTERIORS PVT. LTD.
RAKESH M. PATEL
PARAG K. SHETH
WILO
FIRENET INDIA PVT. LTD.
PRABHA TRADING COMPANY
DUBOND PROCUCTS ( INDIA ) PVT. LTD.
KRISHNA TUFF PVT. LTD.
DINESHKUMAR PATEL
L C INFRA PROJECTS PVT. LTD.
EIFFIL CONSTRUCTION
ISHAN PLASTIC LLP
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.
AKSHAR INFRASTRUCTURE
D.N. CONSTRUCTION
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.
TAIYO SOLAR SYSTEM INTEGRATOR LLP
ASSOCIATED ENGINEERS
T.R. ASSOCIATES
BAKUL N. DESAI
MAURYA ENVIRO PROJECT PVT. LTD.
SUN SHILP CON. SUN SKY AND CEN PARK
ECO GREEN PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
10000
20000
50000
30000
10000
30000

150000
10000
10000
50000
30000
30000
10000
30000
10000
30000
30000
20000
20000
10000
50000
10000
30000
30000
10000
10000
50000
10000
10000
10000
30000
30000
30000
10000
10000
20000
10000
10000
30000
10000
10000
30000
20000
10000
30000
10000
10000
50000
30000
20000
10000
10000
10000
50000
50000

2329000

20



21

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS
Income Expenditure Statement upto 31-03-2020

INCOME BUDGET UP TO BUDGET EXPENDITURE BUDGET UP TO BUDGET

FOR FOR FOR FOR

2019-2020 31-03-20 2020-2021 2019-2020 31-03-20 2020-2021

1.INCOME FROM PROPERTY 1.  MAINT. OF PROPERTY

HALL RENT INCOME 4100000 2834630 700000 PROPERTY TAX+ RENT 400000 250231 300000

HORDING RENT INCOME 1350000 1351000 750000 LAND & REVENUE 5000 3359 5000

BUILDING FUND 1400000 REPAIRS-MAINT BUILDING & OTHER ASSETS 5000000 7093976

SALARY-HALL MAINTANANCE 300000 137231 75000

GARDEN & SWEEPING 30000 14093 30000

MAINT.OF ELECTRICALS 200000 27964 30000

ELECT.BURNING RECOVERY 50000 29036 25000 ELECTRICITY EXP. 600000 264050 300000

FUND FOR PLOT PURCHASE REPAIRING EXP. FOYER

REPAIRING EXP. PATEL HALL

SOLAR SYSTEM 100000

Sub Total 5500000 5614666 1475000 Sub Total 6635000 7790904 740000

2-A.ADMINISTRATIVE INCOME 2.ADMINISTRATIVE EXP.

MISC.& GENERAL ADMN.EXP.  30000 46746 50000

SALES OF PUBLICATION 30000 600 SALES OF PUBLICATION 50000

MEMBER DIRECTORY 50000 32000 15000 LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL CHRG. 110000 99750 100000

INTEREST+INCENTIVE  (NET) 3500000 3559141 3600000 INTEREST+INCENTIVE 50000 37046 200000

AS PER STATEMENT ENCL AGM EXP. & ELECTION EXP. 300000 96105 50000

PROVISONAL INTREST PRNT/STATIONARY & ZEROX 125000 140266 150000

PROFESSIONAL INCOME SALARY & WAGES/SECURITY 3000000 2904864 3200000

OTHER INCOME 50000 78976 25000 AUDIT FEE 60000 40000 60000

CONVEYANCE EXPENSE 35000 22278 25000

BANK CHRGS+ LOKER CHARG 15000 9456 10000

ADVERTISEMENT 25000 18508 10000

COURIER  & POSTAL  EXP 15000 50 5000

SPONSERSHIP INCOME 3000000 SMS EXP. 125000 38750 50000

INSURANCE EXP. 60000 47653 100000

TELEPHONE  EXP. 100000 21093 30000

INTERNET EXP. INTERNET EXP. 0 6500

COMPUTER AMC / MAINT. 50000 27785 30000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 500000

CHARITY COMM. CONTRIBUTION 100000 50000 50000

OFFICE EXP. 150000 86595 100000

STAFF MEDICAL  & WELFAIREXP. 100000 73577 75000

MEMBERSHIP FEES EXP 25000 1500 10000

GRATUITY INSURANC 50000

Sub Total 6630000 3670717 3640000 Sub Total 5025000 3768522 4355000

2-B MEMBERSHIP FEE 1000000 1081500 400000

3.A-EDU. & RESEARCH 3.A EDU. & RES.ACTIVITY

LABORATORY MATERIAL 7500000 5552413 3000000 LABORATORY-MATERIAL 3500000 3180008 2500000

LABORATORY-ENVIRONMENT 4000000 1967197 700000 LABORATORY-ENVIRONMENT 2100000 1144376 500000

BORE RECHARGE INCOME BORE RECHARGE INCOME

ENV LAB BALASINORE PROJECT ADV 0 ENV LAB BALASINORE PROJECT ADV

ENV LAB KHAMBHAT PROJECT

Sub Total 11500000 7519610 3700000 Sub Total 5600000 4324384 3000000

3.B-EDU. & RESEARCH  3.B EDU. & RES.ACTIVITY

RESEARCH ACTIVITY 1000000 RESEARCH ACTIVITY 800000 280000 0

CONTINUOUS EDU.PROG/ CONTINUOUS EDUCATION COMMITTEE 50000

STUDY CIRCLE/EMPLOYED STUDY CIRCLE

MEMBER COMMITEE EMPLOYED MEMBERS COMMITEE

STRUCTURAL ENGG.COMMITTEE STRUCTURAL ENGG.COMMITTEE 25000

SEMINAR  EXPS. 50000

FUND RAISING VALUERS FORUM 

TECHNICAL TOUR-ADM. EXP. TECHNICAL TOUR-LOCAL 50000 2400 0

CONTRACTOR FORUM COMMITTEE 

YOUNG ENGINEER FORAM

SENIOR CITIZEN KNOWLEDGE DEVPOLMENT 150000 0 0 SENIOR CITIZEN KNOWLEDGE DEVPOLMENT 150000 66000 50000
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NEWS LETTER 400000 NEWS LETTER 400000

LIBRARY SUB. LIBRARY SUB. 100000 2967 3000

G.M.FUND.INT. 125000 151184 150000 GOLD MEDAL EXP. 150000 132750 150000

GOLD MEDAL FUNCTION EXP. GOLD MEDAL FUNCTION EXP. 100000 39130

PROF.PRACTICE/LEGAL EXP. PROF.PRACTICE/LEGAL EXP.

WEBSITE EXP. 0 0 0 WEBSITE EXP. 50000 15627 15000

Sub Total 1675000 151184 150000 Sub Total 1925000 538874 218000

Total 26305000 18037677 9365000 Total 19185000 16422684 8313000

4. EXHIBITION  4.  EXHIBITION

EXHIBITION  &  CONVENTION 500000 EXHIBITION  &  CONVENTION 500000

Sub Total 500000 0 0 Sub Total 500000 0 0

5.CULTURAL &FELLOWSHIP 2500000 45000 0 5.CULTURAL & FELLOWSHIP 2000000 25905 0

ENTERTAINMENT ENTERTAINMENT

DIWALI GET-TO GATHER DIWALI GET-TOGETHER

RAS GARBA 2329000 0 RAS GARBA 1051161 0

SPORT SPORTS 11720 0

Sub Total 2500000 2374000 0 Sub Total 2000000 1088786 0

Sub Total Sub Total

6. PUBLIC CAUSE COMMITTEE 6. PUBLIC CAUSE COMMITTEE 300000 247976 0

DONATION TREE PLANTATION 100000 392100 0 TREE PLANTATION 500000

Sub Total 100000 392100 0 Sub Total 800000 247976 0

Hall  Deposit  Forfeiture A/c. 7. CAPITAL ACCOUNTS-WATER COOLER

Library books LIBRARY BOOKS

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 842208

Mat.Lab Development 1000000 394640

A.C. PLANT 0 895511

Computer . 0 30555 0

FURNITURE & FIXTURE 500000 463525

CAPITAL ASSETS ( AS  PER  SHEET )

BIKE 100000

MOBILE & LED T.V. 64848

Sub Total 0 0 0 Sub Total 1600000 2691287 0

8. DONATIONS RECEIVED 150000 130000 100000 VAKIL FEE FOR VALUER 

DONATION FOR LEGAL EXP 2000 0 8. DEPRECIATION 

DONATION FOR COVID -19 45500

ELECTION ELECTION  EXP.

TOILET CONSTRUCTION GOVT SCHEME TOILET CONSTRUCTION GOVT SCHEME

PLANING MEETING 0 0 0 PLANING MEETING 75000 33451 25000

    Approved BY M.C. Meeting COMMITTEE MEETING

(A) I S O CHARGES & TRADE MARK 75000 5000 25000

(B)  N A B L CHARGES FOR MAT LAB 300000 129330 100000

(C) 

Sub Total 150000 177500 100000 Sub Total 450000 167781 150000

   T O T A L .... 3250000 2943600 100000    T O T A L .... 5350000 4195830 150000

GRAND TOTAL 29555000 20981277 9465000 GRAND TOTAL 24535000 20618514 8463000

 Total   Surpluse  Income 5020000 362763 1002000

    Less  :   Funds Transfer  to  Assets 

Net   Surpluse  in  Books  of  A/c.
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To:
The Members,
THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS, Registration No. : F/140/Ahmedabad

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of The Gujarat Institute of Civil Engineers & Architects 
(Registration no: F/140/Ahmedabad), (The Institute) which comprise the balance sheet at March 31st 2020, and the statement of income and expenditure, for the 
year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. In our opinion, the accompanying financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Institute as at March 31st, 2020, and of its financial performance for the year then ended in 
accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the aforesaid Accounting Standards, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity’s financial reporting 
process. 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:-
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 
143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls 
system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 

material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards.
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We have the audited the above named Institute as per the requirements of  section 33(2) of the Bombay Public Trusts Act, read with Rule 19 of The Bombay Public 
Trusts Rules,1961 (Gujarat) as applicable we report that –
a) The accounts are maintained regularly and in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the rules.
b) Receipts and disbursements are properly and correctly shown in the accounts.
c) The Cash Balance and vouchers in the custody of the Accounts Manager on the date of Audit are in the agreements with Accounts.
d) Books, Deeds, Accounts vouchers and other documents and records required by us was provided for verification.                 
e)  The Institute has not maintained register of movables assets. It does not have any Inventory at the year end.
f) Sudhirbhai Broker, Chairman, Account Committee appeared before us and furnished the necessary information required by us.
g) No property or funds of the Institute were applied for any objects or purposes other than objects or purposes of Institute.
h) The amounts outstanding for more than one year are Rs. 10 03 582/- towards refund of tax deducted at source.
i) Tender for the work of building repairs costing more than Rs.5 000/- were not invited.
j)  No money of the Public Trust has been invested contrary to the provisions of Section 
k) No alienations of immovable property have been made contrary to the provisions of section 36. 
We further report as under:
(i) As stated in Note No. 8(ii) of Significant accounting policies, the Institute has made provision for gratuity liability on actual basis, as against on actuarial basis 

as required by Accounting standard AS-15 “ Employee Benefits” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
(ii) The Institute has not maintained register of Movable Assets and physical verification of assets has not been carried out by the management during the year.
5. Remarks: Nil

AUDITOR'S REPORT

PLACE : AHMEDABAD
DATE : 04/08/2020 

FOR MANUBHAI & SHAH LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
  FRN : 106041W/W100136

  (K. C. PATEL)
PARTNER
  MEM.NO. 30083
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The Bombay Public Trust Act,1950     

SCHEDULE VIII [VIDE RULE 17(I)]    

 BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2020

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

FUNDS & LIABILITIES 

Trust Funds or Corpus :  

 (SCHEDULE " A ") 2 54 97 626 2 46 01 626

  

Other Earmarked Funds :    

 (Credited under the provision of the   

Trust Deed or Scheme or out of the income)   

  

Depreciation Fund   

(SCHEDULE " B ") 1 68 55 429 1 54 88 910

  

Reserve Fund         3 05 659         3 05 659

GICEA Gold Medal Fund          19 67 898         19 16 898

(SCHEDULE " C ")  

Other Funds  (SCHEDULE " D ")         43 14 578 7289579

  2 34 43 564        2 50 01 046

Loans (Secured )  

 - Overdraft from Bank against pledge of Fixed Deposit Receipts         31 60 592  - 

  

Liabilities :    

For Expenses                    

(SCHEDULE " E -1")         1 86 878  4 94 118

Other Current Liabilities  

(SCHEDULE " E -2")         9 21 173  1 68 525

Provision For Gratuity         16 73 025  -   

   27 81 076  6 62 643  

Income & Expenditure Account :   

Balance as per last Balance Sheet        1 95 90 006  1,74,27,608 

Add: Surplus of Current Year  

as per Income & Expenditure  

Account  19 08 008         21 62 398

         2 14 98 014 1 95 90 006

Total Rs.     6 98 55 321    7 63 80 872

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date:  04/08/2020

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President (K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Apoorva Thakershy

Hon.Secretary 

Rakesh Parekh

Hon.Treasurer

Rs. Rs.
 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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The Bombay Public Trust Act,1950     

SCHEDULE VIII [VIDE RULE 17(I)]    

 BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2020

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

PROPERTIES & ASSETS

Immovable Properties :  Building  

(SCHEDULE - " F ")      62 40 203      62 40 203  

Investments :   (SCHEDULE - " G ")     1 57 50 000     1 57 50 000  

Furniture & Fixture (SCHEDULE - " H ")      34 97 412      30 33 887  

Computers(SCHEDULE - " I ")      14 91 524      14 25 969  

Library Books      11 29 236      11 29 236  

Office Equipments and Other Assets (SCHEDULE - " J ")     1 19 55 015      97 92 808  

Loan : (Secured or Unsecured) Good/doubtful   

          Loan Scholarship          -  -

          Other Loan  -  -

Advances :  

  To Trustee          -  -

  To Employee   -  -

  To Contractors   -  -

  To Lawyers   -  -

      Deposits      2 88 868      2 29 608

      Pre paid Expenses       63 912       48 910

      Others       78 924       33 000

       4 31 704 311518

TDS Receivable      26 31 755 2485652

Income Outstanding :  

Interest (SCHEDULE - "K" )      80 11 667 6585483

Cash & Bank Balances :  

(a) In Savings/current/Fixed Deposit Accounts  

(SCHEDULE - " L ") 2 51 92 510     2 29 67 072

(b) In F.C.R.A. Account No.or fix deposit Account - -

(c) With the trustee - -

(d) With the manager-Kishor Chavda  

        49 846      1 33 493

     2 52 42 356     2 31 00 565

Total Rs.     6 98 55 321    7 63 80 872

Rs. Rs.
 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date:  04/08/2020

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President (K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Apoorva Thakershy

Hon.Secretary 

Rakesh Parekh

Hon.Treasurer
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SCHEDULE IX [VIDE RULE 17(I)]

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2020

EXPENDITURE

To Expenditure in respect of properties-  
 Municipal Tax      2 50 231      3 17 484
 Repairs and maintenance (Building)      27 11 642      1 50 186
 Insurance        47 653       35 028
 Depreciation (Building)       79 630       88 477
 Hall Maintenance       1 37 231       96 330
       32 26 387      6 87 505
   
To Establishment Expenses (SCHEDULE - M)      96 99 868      39 74 604
To Remuneration to Trustee                 - -
 Remuneration (in caseof math) to the head of  
 the math, including his household if any.  
   
To Audit Fees       40 000       40 000
To Contribution and fees      1 28 055       50 000
To  Loss on sale of Assets -       57 257
To Amount written off  
    Assets  -         1 97 966
    Income Tax of earlier years - -
   -         1 97 966
   
To Miscellaneous Expenses (SCHEDULE - N)      2 42 808      2 28 084
To Depreciation       12 86 889      12 18 592
   
To Amount transferred to Reserve /Specific Funds  
 Transfered to Building Renovation Fund 11 00 000      52 00 000
 Transfered to Laboratory Development Fund 11 25 000 -
   
To Expenditure on object of the trust  
  (a) Religious   -  -
  (b) Education (SCHEDULE - O)      3 03 663      4 58 359
  (c) Medical Relief - -
  (d) Other charitable objects (SCHEDULE - P)      3 28 096       32 505
       6 31 759      4 90 864
   
 Excess of   Income over Expenditure  
  carried over to Balance sheet  19 08 008      21 62 398

Total Rs.     1 43 07 270

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date:  04/08/2020

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President (K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Apoorva Thakershy

Hon.Secretary 

Rakesh Parekh

Hon.Treasurer

    1 93 88 775

Rs. Rs.
 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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SCHEDULE IX [VIDE RULE 17(I)]

NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

REGISTRATION NO. F - 140

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2019

INCOME

By Rent  Income  

 a) Hall Rent      28 34 630      35 84 733

 b)Rent Income on Hoarding      13 51 000      13 51 000

       41 85 630      49 35 733

   

By Interest          35 59 142      32 36 282

 (SCHEDULE - Q)  

   

By Donation  19 84 600      9 11 000

   

By Surplus Income of Cultural Programme  12 81 934  3 51 789

   

By Income from other sources  31 77 469      48 72 466

 (SCHEDULE - R)  

   

By Amount transferred from Building   

 Renovation Fund 52 00 000  -   

   

Total Rs.     1 43 07 270

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date:  04/08/2020

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President (K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Apoorva Thakershy

Hon.Secretary 

Rakesh Parekh

Hon.Treasurer

    1 93 88 775

Rs. Rs.
 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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NAME OF PUBLIC TRUST : THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS.

1. Corpus Fund                          
 Balance as per last year                          33 44 293         33 44 293  
2. Life Membership fees                       
 Balance as per last year                    1 64 41 865        1 59 11 865
 Add : Received during the year                 6 60 000         5 30 000
          1 71 01 865        1 64 41 865
3. Entrance Fees                              
 Balance as per last year                        24 13 215         23 45 215
 Add :Received during the year                 76 000          68 000
   24 89 215         24 13 215
4. Patron Membership fees          
 Balance as per last year         1 95 803         1 95 803
5. Institution Membership fees  
 Balance as per last year          46 450          46 450
  
6.     Associates Life Membeship fees        
       Balance as per last year         21 60 000         19 20 000
       Add :Received during the year                1 60 000         2 40 000
           23 20 000         21 60 000

Schedule " B " DEPRECIATION FUND :

Schedule  " A "  TRUST FUND :

Total Rs.         2 54 97 626        2 46 01 626

1. Building   
 Balance as per last year          54 43 906         53 55 429
 Add :Depreciaton provided during the year          79 630          88 477
  55 23 536         54 43 906
2. Furniture & Dead Stock  
 Balance as per last year         10 54 959         12 37 163
 Less:On assets written off during the year  -            2 19 862
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          57 069          37 659
  11 12 028         10 54 959
4. Laboratory Equipments  
 Balance as per last year          37 60 042         33 81 526
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year         4 03 766         3 78 516
  41 63 808         37 60 042
5. Library Books  
 Balance as per last year         11 29 236         11 29 236
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year - -
          11 29 236         11 29 236
6. Electrical Equipments  
 Balance as per last year         6 96 706         6 57 687
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          49 148          39 019
  7 45 854         6 96 706
7. A.C. Plant   
 Balance as per last year         4 53 303         13 08 493
 Less:On assets written off during the year  -          9 49 375
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year         2 08 173          94 185
          6 61 476         4 53 303
8. A.C. Plant at Computer Class  
 Balance as per last year          73 463          69 094
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          3 713          4 369
  77 176          73 463
9. Computers  
 Balance as per last year         12 92 327         12 61 382
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          38 379          30 945
          13 30 706         12 92 327

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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10. EPBX system   
 Balance as per last year          76 857          76 033
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year           701           824
  77 558          76 857
11. Sports Equipments  
 Balance as per last year          9 084          8 960
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year           112           124
  9 196          9 084
12. Water Coolers  
 Balance as per last year          2 002          70 295
 Less:written off during the year  -           70 295
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          3 704          2 002
   5 706          2 002
13. Honda Eterno Car  
 Balance as per last year          33 945          33 259
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year           583           686
  34 528          33 945
14. LCD Projector  
        Balance as per last year          73 056          60 378
        Add : Depreciation provided during the year          10 776          12 678
  83 832          73 056
15. Mat Lab Software  
 Balance as per last year          68 250          68 250
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          35 000 -
  1 03 250          68 250
16. Aquagard Water Filter/ Machines  
 Balance as per last year          1 398          6 904
 Less: On assets written off during the year -          6 904
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          1 189          1 398
  2 587          1 398
17. CC TV Camera  
 Balance as per last year          93 301          76 224
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          18 656          17 077
  1 11 957          93 301
18. Lift  
 Balance as per last year         3 58 360         2 92 478
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          59 294          65 882
  4 17 654         3 58 360
19. Attendence Register  
 Balance as per last year          2 063          4 718
 Less: On assets written off during the year -          4 718
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          1 753          2 063
  3 816          2 063
20. Bike  
 Balance as per last year          13 853          7 488
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          5 410          6 365
  19 263          13 853
21. Solar Panel  
 Balance as per last year         8 52 800         3 28 000
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year         3 14 880         5 24 800
  11 67 680         8 52 800
22. LED TV  
 Balance as per last year  
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          3 525 -
  3 525 -
23. Mobile  
 Balance as per last year  
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          2 677 -
  2 677 -
24. Electric Fittings  
 Balance as per last year  
 Add : Depreciation provided during the year          68 381 -
  68 381 -

Total Rs.         1 68 55 429        1 54 88 910

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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Schedule " C " GICEA GOLD MEDAL FUND :

Sr.

No.
Received From

Balance
as on

01/04/2019

Addition 
During

the Year

Interest
Credited

Balance
as on

31/03/2020

Medal
Exp

1 360 Digree Projects       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
2 Abstract ( Apurvabhai Thakersy )       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
3 Amrit Vadia       12 683         890        890       12 683
4 Babaria Institue of Technology       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
5 Babubhai Patel & Co.       15 744        1 105       1 105       15 744
6 Bakulbhai Pandya       25 000        1 755       1 755       25 000
7 Bakul N. Desai       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
8 B.C Doshi       19 584        1 375       1 375       19 584
9 Bharatbhai Modi       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
10 Bharat R. Suthar       25 000        1 755       1 755       25 000
11 Bhumishaben Bharatkumar Shah       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
12 Chaturbhai Patel       15 051        1 056       1 056       15 051
13 C.P. Thakkar       13 169         925        925       13 169
14 Deep Builders & Devlopers       41 000        2 878       2 878       41 000
15 Dilipkumar S. Patel        31 000        2 176       2 176       31 000
16 Dushyant D Dave       12 082         848        848       12 082
17 Girish bhai L mistry-1       50 001        3 510       3 510       50 001
18 Girish bhai L mistry-2       50 001        3 510       3 510       50 001
19 I. J. Patel       14 330        1 006       1 006       14 330
20 I.K. Modi       15 240        1 070       1 070       15 240
21 Jashubhai B Shah       19 447        1 365       1 365       19 447
22 Jashwantlal S. Shah       22 989        1 614       1 614       22 989
23 J.C. Shah (Nirman)       17 162        1 205       1 205       17 162
24 JMPC Buildcon Pvt Ltd       50 000        3 510       3 510       50 000
25 Jyot B.K. Desai       14 598        1 025       1 025       14 598
26 Kanchanbhai Amin      1 02 000        7 160       7 160      1 02 000
27 Kantilal P. Amin       14 488        1 017       1 017       14 488
28 Kantilal P Patel       15 810        1 110       1 110       15 810
29 Kapilaben J Shah       20 703        1 453       1 453       20 703
30 K.C.T. Consultancy Service       31 000        2 176       2 176       31 000
31 K.N. Tailor       11 655         818        818       11 655
32 Maheshbhai P. Bhatt       13 167         925        925       13 167
33 Manju Sanjay Sharma       41 000        2 878       2 878       41 000
34 Manoj S yadav       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
35 Mukeshbhai V. Ghiya       31 000        2 176       2 176       31 000
36 Nalinkant D.Majeethiya       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
37 Nareshbhai Shah       11 653         818        818       11 653
38 Navinchandra Sheth  -          51 000       2 230       2 230       51 000
39 Navneet Thakarshy       18 928        1 329       1 329       18 928
40 G.M.F.  Nawalkishore Jain       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
41 N.K.Patel       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
42 N.S. Mehta       4 385         308        308       4 385
43 Pareshbhai Talati       31 000        2 176       2 176       31 000
44 P.C. Snehal Construction Co.       25 000        1 755       1 755       25 000
45 P.C. Snehal Construction Co.- Chiragbhai       50 000        3 510       3 510       50 000
46 R.G.Desai       11 653         818        818       11 653
47 Sahjanand Devlopers       19 459        1 366       1 366       19 459
48 Sarjan Construction       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
49 Sarvang Mukesh Ghia       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
50 S.C. Rangwala       14 936        1 049       1 049       14 936
51 Setu Infrastructure       25 000        1 755       1 755       25 000
52 Setu Infrastructure - 2       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
53 Snehal Mahendrabhai Patel       25 000        1 755       1 755       25 000
54 Sun Builders Pvt. Ltd       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
55 Synthesis Spacelink Pvt. Ltd.       31 000        2 176       2 176       31 000
56 Ushaben B. Panchal       17 344        1 218       1 218       17 344
57 Venus Engicon        51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
58 Vijay N. Shah       19 632        1 378       1 378       19 632
59 Vikram M Patel       51 000        3 580       3 580       51 000
60 Yogi Construction       51 002        3 580       3 580       51 002
 Total      19 16 898       51 000      1 36 784      1 10 232      19 67 898

Balance
as on

31/03/2019

  51000
51000
12683
51000
15744
25000
51000
19584
51000
25000
51000
15051
13169
41000
31000
12082
50001
50001
14330
15240
19447
22989
17162
50000
14598

102000
14488
15810
20703
31000
11655
13167
41000
51000
31000
51000
11653

-
18928
51000
51000

4385
31000
25000
50000
11653
19459
51000
51000
14936
25000
51000
25000
51000
31000
17344
51000
19632
51000
51002

19 16  898
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(A)   Permanent Funds  

1.     Building Fund  

        As per last Balance Sheet         19 14 578         19 14 578

2.      Computer Centre Fund  

        As per last Balance Sheet         1 00 000         1 00 000

3.     Fund for purchase of Plot  

        As per last Balance Sheet          75 000          75 000

(B) Earnmarked Funds (Transferred from Income & Expenditure A/c.  

(i) Building Repairs & Renovation Fund  

Balance as per Last year         52 00 000 -

Less: Transferred to Income & Expenditure account (  52 00 000)  - 

Add: Transfer from Income & Expenditure Account         11 00 000         52 00 000

         11 00 000         52 00 000

(ii) Laboratory Development Fund  

Transferred from Income & Expenditure account         11 25 000 -

Schedule ” D ” OTHER FUNDS

Total Rs.          43 14 578         72 89 578

Schedule " E - 1" LIABILITIES FOR EXPENSES

Un Paid Expenses  

Unpaid Matlab Expenses  -           53 626

Unpaid Electric Charges  -           17 720

Unpaid Telephone Charges  -           5 366

Sundry Creditors         1 86 878         4 17 406

          1 86 878         4 94 118

  

Schedule " E - 2" OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES  

TDS Payable                        57 200          72 079

Professional Tax Payable          13 588          7 398

Staff Salary         4 60 375 (  50)

Life membership fees received in advance         1 85 500 -

Provident fund Payable          27 922 -

ESIC Payble          7 902 -

Election Deposit         1 25 000 -

Sundry debtors           43 686          31 978

GST Payable -          57 120

         9 21 173         1 68 525

Total Rs.          11 08 051         6 62 643

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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Building  

         Balance as per last year         62 40 203         62 40 203

        Add:Addition during the year  -   - 

          62 40 203         62 40 203

Schedule  " F "  IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

Total Rs.          62 40 203         62 40 203

Bonds  :  

   8.00% Savings Bond(Taxable) of Govt. of India        1 57 50 000        1 57 50 000

Schedule  " G "  INVESTMENTS (AT COST)

Total Rs.         1 57 50 000        1 57 50 000

Furniture   

Balance as per last year         13 93 887         16 62 570

Add: Addition during the year         4 63 525         1 34 278

Less: Written off during the year -         4 02 960

          18 57 412         13 93 887

  

Solar Panel         16 40 000         16 40 000

Schedule " H " FURNITURE & FIXTURE

Total Rs.          34 97 412         30 33 887

  1.     Computers  

         Balance as per last year         13 57 719         13 02 069

         Add : Addition During the year          30 555          55 650

          13 88 274         13 57 719

  2.     Mat Lab Software  

         Balance as per last year          68 250          68 250

         Add : Addition During the year          35 000  - 

          1 03 250          68 250

Schedule " I " COMPUTERS

Total Rs.          14 91 524         14 25 969

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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  1. Laboratory Equipments  
 Balance as per last year         62 71 994         54 89 943
        Add : Addition During the year         3 59 640         7 82 051
          66 31 634         62 71 994
  2.   Electrical Equipment  
        Balance as per last year         9 17 812         8 47 874
        Add : Addition During the year         1 06 550          69 938
          10 24 362         9 17 812
  3.   A. C. Plant  
        Balance as per last year         9 87 017         16 86 768
        Add : Addition During the year -         2 97 747
        Less:written off duing the year  -          9 97 498
          9 87 017         9 87 017
  4.   A. C. at Computer Class          98 219          98 219
  5.   EPBX system          81 528          81 528
  6.   Sports Equipments           10 200          10 200
  7.   Water Coolers  
        Balance as per last year          26 695          83 929
        Add : Addition During the year  -           26 695
        Less:written off duing the year  -           83 929
           26 695          26 695
 8. Honda Eterno Car  
        Balance as per last year          37 833          37 833
9.     Bike  
        Balance as per last year          49 919          49 919
        Add : Addition During the year - -
           49 919          49 919
 10.  LCD Projector  
        Balance as per last year         1 44 900         1 44 900
 11.  Aquagard Water Filter  
        Balance as per last year  -           9 490
        Less:written off during the year  -           9 490
  - -
12   Aquagard Machine  
       Balance as per last   year           9 322 -
       Add : Addition during the year -          9 322
  9 322          9 322
 13.  C C TV Camera  
        Balance as per last year         1 92 319         1 87 819
        Add : Addition During the year          50 710          4 500
          2 43 029         1 92 319
 14.  Lift  
        Balance as per last year         9 51 300         9 51 300
15.   Attendance Register  
       Balance as per last year          13 750          17 000
       Add : Addition During the year -          13 750
       Less:Written off during the year -          17 000
           13 750          13 750
16.  Mobile Purchase  
       Add : Addition During the year          17 848 -
           17 848 -
17. LED  
        Add : Addition During the year          47 000 -
           47 000 -
18. Electric Fittings  
 Add : Addition During the year         6 84 948 -
          6 84 948 -
19. Air Condition Machine  
 Add : Addition During the year         8 95 511 -
          8 95 511 -

Schedule " J " OFFICE EQUIPMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

Total Rs.         1 19 55 015         97 92 808

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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Interest Accrued on   

      i. Fixed Deposit in Punjab National Bank-         2 38 887         1 91 651

      ii. Fixed Deposit in State Bank Of India         75 40 343         61 70 514

      iii. GOI 8% Saving Bonds          2 10 000         2 10 000

      iv. Others          22 437          13 318

Schedule " K "  INTEREST INCOME OUTSTANDING :

Total Rs.          80 11 667         65 85 483

 - In Fixed Deposit Accounts with   

       i. Punjab National Bank**        1 28 00 840        1 11 90 692

       ii. State Bank Of India        1 07 36 921        1 07 36 921

         2 35 37 761        2 19 27 613

** Fixed Deposits of Rs. 42,78,329 are pledged with the bank as

security  against overdraft  

 

 - In Saving A/cs with  

i. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971000100111810         1 96 545         1 64 374

ii. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971000100102256         7 72 714         1 28 841

iii. State Bank of India Gujarat College Br.-A/C No.10084659201          8 032          6 327

iv. Punjab National Bank A/c-097100010011838          23 413          62 018

v. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971002100026259          35 626          69 027

vi. Punjab National Bank Ambawadi Br. - A/C No.0971002100026347          18 419          14 131

          10 54 749         4 44 719

  

 - In Current A/cs with Punjab National Bank  -          5 94 740

  

 - Cheque on Hand         6 00 000 -

Schedule " L "  BANK BALANCES :

Total Rs.         2 51 92 510        2 29 67 072

Salary      22 24 471      21 90 672

Contribution to Provident Fund and ESIC 3 80 628 

Gratuity Provision      16 73 025 -

Security Expense          2 21 710      2 05 250

Electrical Repairing                   27 964       98 175

Repairs and maintenance(Other Assets)      1 94 178      6 46 290

Repairs and maintenance (Furniture)      41 88 156 -

Office Expenses       86 595       98 054

Schedule M : ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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Postage & Courier Expenses          50        273

Printing, Stationary & Xerox Expenses      1 40 266      1 09 346

Electricity Charges             2 35 014      2 93 186

Telephone Charges          21 093       53 185

Cleaning Expenses       14 093       23 465

Conveyance       22 278       24 005

ISO Charges       5 000       5 000

Land & Revenue Exp       3 359 -

Professional Tax  -       2 000

Staff Welfare Exp.       73 577       48 559

Professional Fees       99 750      1 66 000

Computer Maintanence       27 785       30 983

Communication Expense       38 750       60 900

Internet Exp       6 500 -

Website  Exp.       15 627       10 761

Total Rs.       96 99 868      40 66 104

Meeting Expenses        33 451       43 944

A.G.M. Expenses           75 790       68 385

Misc. Expenses                  38 300       2 839

Interest        35 600        711

Membership fees Expenses       1 500       1 770

Interest on TDS       1 446       5 095

Interest On Professional Tax -       1 818

Bank Charges & Demat A/c Charges       9 456       9 178

Advertisement       18 508       2 844

Tender Exp.        900 -

G.S.T. Exp       7 542 -

Election exp       20 315 -

Schedule N : MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Total Rs.       2 42 808      1 36 584

Library  Expenses       2 967       6 725

Seminar Expenses      2 80 000      4 03 650

Gold Medal  Function Expense       20 696       47 984

Schedule O : EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES

Total Rs.       3 03 663      4 58 359

EXPENDITURE ON OBJECTS OF TRUST

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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SCHEDULE " S" ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

(A) Significant Accounting Policies : 

1 Method Accounting : 

 The Institute follows Accrual System of Accounting. 

2 Revenue Recognition : 

 The membership fees and Subscription are accounted on receipt basis. However, the fees of subsequent 
years received in advance are shown as liability. 

3 Life Membership fees and Entrance fees : 

 Life Membership fees and Entrance fees are credited to Trust Fund. 

4 Income from Earmarked Funds : 

 (i) Interest earned on Investments of Earmarked funds are credited to respective Fund accounts to the 
extent of expenditure allocable to the respective fund. 

 (ii) The excess of expenditure over allocation of Interest to Earmarked Funds relating to Medals, if any, 
is debited to Income & Expenditure account.

  Senior Citizen Programme       66 000       30 300

  Sports activity       11 720        705

  Donation  -       1 500

  Public cause      2 47 976 -

 Technical Tour       2 400 -

Schedule P : EXPENSES ON OTHER CHARITABLE OBJECTS

Total Rs.       3 28 096       32 505

  Bank F.D. / Saving A/cs.      21 80 377      18 52 460

  Bonds      12 60 000      13 83 822

  Income tax refund      1 18 765 -

Schedule Q : INTEREST INCOME ON :

Total Rs.  32 59 142 32 36 282

Schedule R : INCOME FROM OTHER SOURCES 

  Laboratory [Material & Soil] Income (Surplus)      22 43 075      30 29 452

  Enviroment Laboratory  Income (Surplus)      8 22 821      16 65 885

  Members Directory Publication Income       32 000       28 000

  Scrap Sales       74 200 -

  Miscelleneous Income       4 473       21 356

  Membership-Student        300       6 300

  Sponsores Ship Income -      1 17 373

  Sale of Publication         600       4 100

Total Rs.       31 77 469      48 72 466

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Particulars
Rs. Rs.

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
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5 Fixed Assets and Depreciation : 

 (i) The Fixed assets are stated at their historical cost. (i.e the cost of their acquisition). In case of 
disposal/sale of asset, difference between carrying cost of asset and realization if any, is accounted 
for in Income & Expenditure account. 

 (ii) The Depreciation is provided on written down value method at the following rates: 

  -  Building 10%

  -  Library Books 20%

  -  Furniture & Fixtures 10%

  -  Air Conditioners, Television, Projectors and Equipments 15%

  -  Computers 40%

  -  Vehicles 15%

6 Investments : 

 Long-term (Non Current) Investments are stated at cost. Dimunition in value of Investment other than 
temporary in nature, if any, are provided for in accounts. 

7 Inventories : 

 There is no Inventory at the end of the year. 

8 Employee Benefits : 

 (i) Contribution to Provident Fund and ESI are recognized as expense in Income & Expenditure 
account. 

 (ii) Provision for Gratuity is made on actual basis. The provision made includes gratuity liability 
pertaining to earlier years and the same is recognised as expense in Income & Expenditure account. 

(B) Notes on Accounts : 

 Figures of the previous year have been regrouped or rearranged wherever neccesary to make them 
comparable with current year's figures.

THE GUJARAT INSTITUTE OF CIVIL ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS As per our report of even date,

For Manubhai & Shah LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 106041W / W100136

Date:  04/08/2020

Place : Ahmedabad

K. C. Patel

President (K. C. Patel)

Partner

Membership no: 30083

Apoorva Thakershy

Hon.Secretary 

Rakesh Parekh

Hon.Treasurer
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Name of Special Invitee Members 2018-2019

Shri Ajay Shah 

Shri B K Desai

Shri Bhadresh Shah 

Shri Bhupendra T Sheth 

Shri Bihag Angreji

Shri Darshan Fadia

Shri Dinesh M Patel 

Shri Dipen Mehta 

Shri Girish Mistry 

Shri Gordhanbhai Patel

Shri Jitendra H. Patel

Shri Jignesh Gandhi

Shri Mayank D Patel

Shri Minesh Shah 

Shri Narendra P Patel

Shri Narendra A Patel 

Shri Nitin D Mehta

Shri Rajesh Parikh 

Shri Rakesh M Patel (Bapu)

Shri Mitesh Mistry

Shri Sarvil  Shridhar 

Shri Sandip Shah

Shri Snehal Shah 

Shri Sudhir Broker 

Name of Invitee Members 2018-2019

Shri Ashwin Shah

Shri Bhanu Kadia 

Shri Bhavik Patel 

Shri Dhimant Vyas

Shri Dhiren pandya 

Shri Pragnesh Rawal

Shri  Jignesh Gor

Smt Gauri Bharat

Shri Harish S Dave 

Shri H V Trivedi 

Shri Jayesh Vaghela 

Shri Kanubhai Gajjar 

Shri Bharat Prajapati

Shri Kamlesh Patel

Shri Kundan Patel 

Shri Mukesh Ghia

Shri Nainesh Patel 

Shri Niyat Patel 

Shri Parth Danani 

Shri Pradip Ruwala

Shri Pragnesh Doshi 

Shri Pulkit Patel 

Shri Rakesh M Patel 

Shri Shailesh Patel 

Shri  Himansu J Shah

Shri Suketu Modi 

Shri Vinit M. Patel

Our Honorable Secretaries

1947-50 Shri Natvarlal N. Raval

1950-51 Shri Raman T. Kazi

1951-53 Shri Amritlal V. Shah

1953-56 Shri Fulchandbhai M. Patwa

1956-58 Shri Natvarlal M. Raval

1958-60 Shri Shantilal M. Mehta

1960-62 Shri Jayantilal P. Vora

1962-64 Shri Shivprasad K. Gadhavi

1964-65 Shri R. C. Sonpal

1965-66 Shri Pramodrai A. Rawal

1966-68 Shri Shantilal C. Rangwala

1968-69 Shri Jayendra M. Patel

1969-71 Shri Kishor K. Sanghvi

1971-73 Shri Bharatbhai L. Panchal

1973-75 Shri D. S. Gandhi

1975-79 Shri Hasmukh C. Patel

1979-80 Shri Jitendra I. Shah

1980-84 Shri Nandkishor B. Parikh

1984-86 Shri Mahendra S. Thakkar

1986-87 Shri Balmukund C. Doshi

1987-88 Shri Harkant G. Vachharajani

1988-89 Shri Shashikant A. Shah

1989-90 Shri Bhagvandas K. Desai

1990-91 Shri Sudhir C. Broker

1991-92 Shri Navnit Thakershy

1992-93 Shri Vijay N. Shah

1993-94 Shri Ajay S. Shah

1994-95 Shri Kantilal N. Tailor

1995-96 Shri Chaitanya M. Raval

1997-98 Shri Bharat R. Modi

1998-00 Shri Anand J. Tatu

2000-01 Shri G. I. Patel

2001-01 Shri Paras Rangwala

2001-02 Shri Bharat K. Patel

2002-04 Shri Chirag M. Patel

2004-06 Shri Prashant J. Shah

2006-07 Shri Nitesh J. Shah

2007-08 Shri Vatsal S. Patel

2008-10 Shri Mukesh N. Majeethia

2010-12 Shri Bakul N. Desai

2012-14 Shri Dilip S. Patel

2014-16 Shri K. C. Patel

2016-18   Shri Haresh S. Parikh

2018-20 Shri Kamlesh Modi

2020-21 Shri Apoorva Thakershy

Our Honorable Presidents

1947-48 Shri Girishchandra S. Desai

1948-52 Shri Dhamanmal M. Asarpota

1952-53 Shri Kalyanbhai L. Sheth

1953-56 Shri Nandubhai K. Patel

1956-60 Shri Manibhai M. Patel

1960-62 Shri Kantilal M. Kantawala

1962-64 Shri Shantilal M. Mehta

1964-65 Shri Fulchand M. Patwa

1965-66 Shri Girishchandra S. Desai

1966-68 Shri Jayantibhai P. Vora

1968-69 Shri Shivprasad K. Gadhavi

1969-70 Shri R. C. Sonpal

1970-71 Shri Jayendra M. Patel

1971-72 Shri Shantilal C. Rangwala

1972-73 Shri Pramodbhai A. Rawal

1973-75 Shri Chunibhai C. Patel

1975-76 Shri Laxmichand D. Asarpota

1976-78 Shri Kishor K. Sanghani

1978-79 Shri Bharatbhai L. Panchal

1979-83 Shri Navnitbhai C. Patel

1983-84 Shri Premshanker P. Pandya

1984-85 Shri Nalinkant M. Oza

1985-86 Shri Nandkishor B. Parikh

1986-87 Shri Hasmukh C. Patel

1987-88 Shri Arvind P. Shah

1988-89 Shri Balmukund C. Doshi

1989-90 Shri Ramesh M. Shah

1990-91 Shri Shashikant A. Shah

1991-92 Shri Pravinchandra S. Shah

1992-93 Shri Bhagvandas K. Desai

1993-94 Shri Rajendra R. Shah

1994-95 Shri Arvind P. Shah

1995-97 Shri Vijay N. Shah

1997-98 Shri Ajay S. Shah

1998-99 Shri Navnit Thakershy

1999-01 Shri J. P. Desai

2001-01 Shri Anand Tatu

2001-02 Shri N. K. Patel

2002-04 Shri Navnit Thakershy

2004-06 Shri N. K. Patel

2006-07 Shri Chirag M. Patel

2007-08 Shri Bharat K. Patel

2008-09 Shri Bharat R. Modi

2009-11 Shri Prashant Shah

2011-13 Shri Bharat R. Modi

2013-15 Shri Anand J. Tatu

2015-17 Shri Nitesh J. Shah 

2017-19 Shri Bhargav Desai

2019-21 Shri K. C. Patel
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